
Admission to primary 
schools 2025/26

 

If your child was born between 1 September 2020  

and 31 August 2021 you MUST apply by  

15 January 2025 for a primary school place.

2025Closing date for applications: 

15 January 

This booklet provides important 

information about admissions to 

Croydon primary schools.

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 20252

F
O

R
E

W
O

R
D

Foreword
Dear parents and carers,

Welcome to the primary school admissions prospectus for the London Borough of Croydon. 

As an education authority we believe that every child should have the highest quality primary 
education to achieve their full potential as this is their first phase of formal learning. We are 
pleased  that the quality of education in our primary schools  continues to improve with the 
percentage of pupils reaching the expected standard of attainment at the end of both key 
stage 1 and  2, which is  above the national average.  Most primary schools in Croydon have 
been rated by Ofsted as good or better.

In this prospectus, you will find enclosed all the information you need to complete the 
application for a school place for your child, including information about every primary, infant 
and junior school in Croydon.   

We strongly encourage you to contact the schools and/or access the schools website that 
you are considering applying to for a place for your child. We would recommend you to use 
all your six available preferences, listing them in order of preference, when you make your 
application as this maximises your opportunity to secure a school of preference for your 
child. 

Please note that you must still apply for a place, even if the school is linked to your child’s 
current nursery, infant or primary school.

We wish your child a very successful start to their primary education.

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions

Shelley Davies
Director of Education, Children, 
Young People and Education 
Directorate

Debbie Jones
Corporate Director, Children 
Young People and Education



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 3

C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

Contents

Before you apply 4

Important dates for your diary 5

SECTION 1: Applying for a school 7

The application process and procedure 8

Step by step guide to applying online 15

List of primary schools 17

Primary schools map 24

Overview of allocation of places – 2024 entry 25

Community schools including admissions arrangements 29

Schools with nursery classes 33

Neighbouring local authorities contact details 34

 SECTION 2: Special Educational Needs (SEN) 35

SEN guidance information 36

Directory of special schools and enhanced  
learning provisions (ELPs) 

37

SECTION 3: Other Admissions 39

Transfer from Infant to Junior School 40 

In-Year admissions 41

Child Health in School 42

Privacy Statement 43

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 20254

B
E

F
O

R
E

 Y
O

U
 A

P
P

L
Y

Read ‘Applying for a school’. This tells you how the admission  
process works.

pages 8-13

Check the list of schools in Croydon and read the admissions criteria 
for the schools you are interested in at  

.

The admissions criteria give you a better idea of which schools 
 

are likely to be able to offer your child a place.

pages 17-23

Check which school requires you to complete a supplementary 
information form.

pages 25-27

Read how places were allocated at each primary school last year. pages 25-27

Visit the schools you are interested in. Check with the schools directly 
for details of open days.

pages 17-23

 Read booklets from other local authorities if you are thinking of 
applying for a school outside Croydon.

page 34

 For more information on admissions to schools in Croydon
visit www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions

Before you apply

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions

                     https://www.croydon.gov.uk/
schools-and-education/schools/find-school-near-you/primary-
infant-and-junior-schools



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 5

Important dates for your diary

1 September 2024
Online application process starts

15 January 2025
Statutory deadline for receipt of primary applications

16 April 2025
National Offer Day 

Online applicants will receive a notification email during  
the evening. You can log on to view the result of your application  

at  www.eadmissions.org.uk

30 April 2025
Deadline for acceptance or refusal of school offer

I
M

P
O

R
T

A
N

T
 D

A
T

E
S

  www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 



Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions

The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 20246

3
. O

T
H

E
R

 A
D

M
IS

S
IO

N
S



1

one
SECTION

oneSECTION

7

 

1
. 

A
PP

LY
IN

G
 F

O
R

 A
 P

R
IM

A
RY

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

APPLYING FOR A PRIMARY SCHOOL 

S E C T I O N  O N E

The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 



1

The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 20258

1
. A

PPLY
IN

G
 FO

R
 A

 PR
IM

A
RY

 SC
H

O
O

L 

All Croydon residents must apply using a Common 
Application Form (CAF). The form should be completed 
online at www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions

Completing the form
The form allows you to select six schools, which you must 
name in your order of preference. We recommend that you 
use all your preference options as many schools receive 
more applications than they have places available and your 
child can only be considered for a place at a school if you 
have listed it on your application.

For further information on how to complete your 
application see pages 15-16.

Admissions criteria
Read the admissions criteria for the schools you are 
interested in to know how they prioritise applications. A full 
version of a school’s admission policy is available online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions  and on each school’s 
website. Please refer to pages 25-27 for the furthest 
distance a school admitted a child in September 2024. 
Distance measurements can be obtained using various 
internet sources however these do not replicate the system 
used by Croydon Council.  Additionally, the distance 
measurement which can be obtained from the Croydon 
website using the ‘About your area’ link on the home page 
will not always be identical to that of the measurement 
obtained using the Croydon school admissions measuring 
tool (known as GIS) as the ‘About your area’ link is set up to 
measure to a range of council facilities, and is not set up to 
measure for school admission purposes. Under the schools’ 
admission policy, the distance is measured in a straight line 
from the child’s home to the designated entrance of a 
school using geographical reference points as provided by 
the National Land and Property Gazetteer. The ‘About your 
area’ site doesn’t give measurements to three decimal 
points either. 

Please note, there is no guarantee that for September 2025 
admission a school will make offers to children living the 
same distance away from the school as they did in the 
previous year; each year offers are subject to the number of 
applications received and where the applicants live.

When can my child start primary school?
Children normally start full-time school at the beginning 
of the autumn term after they are four (e.g. they would 
join the reception class at the beginning of the 2025 
Autumn term, when they had their fourth birthday on or 
between 1st September 2024 and 31st August 2025). 

Parents can defer the date their child is admitted to the 
school until later in the school year but not beyond the 
point at which they reach compulsory school age and not 
beyond the beginning of the final term of the school year 

for which the application was made. Parents can also take 
up a part-time place until later in the school year but not 
beyond the point at which they reach compulsory  
school age. 

A child reaches compulsory school age the term after their 
fifth birthday. 

Therefore, if you are offered a reception class place at a 
school, you can opt to defer your child’s start date, but they 
MUST start full time school following their fifth birthday by 
the dates given below: 

•  children born on or between 1 September and the end of 
December must start full time school by the beginning of 
the spring term in January

•  children born from 1 January to the end of March must 
start full time school on 1 April

•  children born from 1 April to the end of August must start 
school at the beginning of the autumn term in September.

The Local Authority’s expectation is that a child born 
between 1 April and 31 August should start the Reception 
class at the beginning of the summer term at the latest.

However, parents may choose that their child does not 
start school until the September beginning of the autumn 
term following their fifth birthday. Please note the place 
cannot be held open beyond the summer term, this will 
mean that as their child will be a year one pupil when they 
join, parents will need to apply for a year one school place, 
using the in-year application form (see section on in-year 
applications on page 41)

Submitting your application  
The application deadline is 15 January 2025. For further 
information on how to complete your application see pages 
15-16 in this prospectus.

When will I know the outcome of my 
application?
If you applied online and on time you will receive an email 
notification about the result of your application during the 
evening of 16 April 2025.

Important Information

Please note you will not be sent an outcome letter, you will 
be able to view the result of your application online as well 
as accept or decline the offer made to your child by logging 
into your eadmissions account; you can also obtain your 
outcome by downloading the ParentComms App.

If you applied late you will not receive an outcome to your 
application until after 16 April 2025. The outcome will be 

The application process and procedure

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions

communicated to you by email using a No_Reply_Admissions 
email address so please make sure that you check your  email 
inbox including your junk/spam folders.



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 9

1
. 

A
PP

LY
IN

G
 F

O
R

 A
 P

R
IM

A
RY

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

Accepting or declining your offer 
You must accept or decline the offer by 30 April 2025 to 
ensure you secure a school place for your child. It is not fair 
to others to keep an offer of a place open indefinitely and 
therefore if you do not reply within the specified time your 
place will be withdrawn and allocated to the next child on 
the waiting list.

The outcome information will give you important advice on 
what to do next if you have been unsuccessful in securing 
an offer at one of your preferred schools or have been 
offered an alternative school which you did not list on your 
Common Application Form. 

Guidelines for expressing preferences  
for schools.
We recommend that you use all six preference options and 
list them in the order you prefer them. It is also important to 
refer to pages 25-27 for information about how places were 
allocated at your Croydon preferred school(s) in previous 
years before you make your selection. Your preference 
schools do not have to be in the borough of Croydon.

Will I have a better chance of getting my 
first preference than someone who lists it as 
a second or lower preference?
No. All preferences are considered equally against the 
schools’ admission criteria, this is called the equal preference 
system. The preference order will be used only when it is 
possible to offer you child a place at more than one school. 

The law requires admission authorities to meet parental 
preference wherever they can. It is not possible to 
guarantee a place at the school of your choice but you do 
have the right to express a preference or preferences. Most 
parents are successful in securing a place at one of their 
preferred schools but some schools are oversubscribed and 
receive more applications than they have places available. 
To give you the best chance of getting into a school, it is 
very important that you use all six preference options and 
include other schools in your area, as most schools will use 
their straight-line distance criterion as the final factor once 
all their higher priority places have been allocated. 

How are places allocated?
All admission authorities (i.e. local authorities, academies, 
voluntary aided schools, free schools) must provide 
information which explains how they decide which children 
will be offered places if they receive more applications than 
they have places available. This information is called 
‘admissions criteria’. Please refer to the school’s individual 
website or

Please also see the table on page 14. 

How much information from my application 
will be passed onto my preferred schools? 
Each school will be given only the information it needs to 
consider your application. 

Schools are not told where you named them in your 
preference list. Local authorities are forbidden by the 
School Admissions Code from passing on this information.

Confidentiality
The list of schools you include on the Common Application 
Form is confidential. 

Where a child is eligible for a place at more than one 
school in another authority, the ranked position of these 
schools will be released to that authority so that the 
highest ranked preference can be determined. 

The Croydon Common Application Form will be forwarded 
to the appeals team and admission authority for the 
school, should you make an appeal. 

What happens if I am not offered a place  
at any of my preferred schools?
Your child will be offered a place at the nearest school  
to your home with available places after all on-time 
applications have been considered. Your child’s name  
will also be added to the waiting list for your  
preferred schools.

Fraudulent applications
Make sure that you include the correct information on 
your application. The child’s address should be that of the 
child’s permanent place of residence on the application 
closing date of 15 January 2025. All applicants’ 
addresses are thoroughly checked against council tax 
records and other sources of information and, if 
necessary, by a council officer visiting your address. Any 
offer made to your child is subject to a legitimate address 
being provided on your school application. The school 
offer will be withdrawn with immediate effect if an 
investigation concludes that you have used false 
information about your address for the purpose of 
securing a school place at a preferred school.

Croydon Council will handle information you have 
provided in line with the General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR) and will be used for school admission 
purposes. The information will be held in confidence with 
only the necessary people working within the combined 
children’s services able to access and handle it. The 
Council has a duty under the Children Act 2004 to work 
with partners to develop and improve services to children 
and young people in the area. As such, the Council may 
also use this information for other legitimate purposes 
and may share information (where necessary) with other 
Council departments and external bodies responsible for 
administering services to children and young people. 

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 

     https://www.croydon.gov.uk/schools-and-
education/schools/find-school-near-you/primary-
infant-and-junior-schools for a copy of each primary 
school’s admission criteria.



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 202510

1
. A

PPLY
IN

G
 FO

R
 A

 PR
IM

A
RY

 SC
H

O
O

L 

For the purpose of validating proof of address the 
admissions team may refer to data held by Council Tax 
records. The Council also has a duty to protect the public 
funds it administers, and to this end it may use the 
information you have provided on this form for the 
prevention and detection of fraud. Under the GDPR  you 
have the right to make a formal written request for access 
to personal data held about you or your child. For further 
information please contact the School Admissions Team.

Child’s permanent address

The child’s address should be that of the child’s permanent 
place of residence on the application deadline date,  
15 January 2025. A business address, work place address, 
or child-minder’s address will not be accepted. A relative’s 
or carer’s address can be considered ONLY if those 
person(s) have legal custody of the child. In these 
circumstances, evidence of legal custody/parental 
responsibility – i.e. a court order – must be supplied to 
Croydon Council.

Shared custody
It is the local authority’s expectation that where there is 
shared parental responsibility for a child, parents will 
agree which parent has the main responsibility before 
completing their application form. Where parents are 
separated and share custody, the parent with whom the 
child spends most of the school week (which will normally 
be the address where child benefit is payable) should make 
the application. An application can only be made from a 
single address and only one application can be made for 
each child. If multiple applications are received for the 
same child, these will not be processed until the parental 
dispute has been resolved. This could result in a delay 
processing your child’s application.

If the parent making the application lives at a different 
address, a letter of explanation should be given and signed 
by both parents. Custody issues cannot be resolved by the 
local authority. If parents are going through a separation 
or a divorce and do not live together but share parental 
responsibility over a child, the local authority will only 
disclose details of a child’s application upon receipt of 
legal documentation e.g. court order confirming the 
shared parental responsibility. 

Children of UK service personnel and crown 
servants
Families of service personnel with a confirmed posting to 
Croydon, or crown servants returning from overseas to live 
in Croydon, can apply for a place without the child being 
resident in Croydon. However, the application must be 
accompanied by an official letter that declares the relocation 
date and unit postal address or quartering area address.

Parental responsibility and private fostering
Parental responsibility is defined by the Children Act 1989 
and amended by the Adoption and Children Act 2002. 
Parental responsibility in its simplest form is ‘all the rights, 
duties, powers, responsibilities and authority which by law a 
parent of a child has in relation to the child and his property’.

People can obtain parental responsibility by seeking a 
parental responsibility legal agreement, obtained with the 
consent of all persons with parental responsibility or by  
a court order, or when a child is placed with them for  
legal adoption.

Step-parents, grandparents and other close relatives do not 
have automatic parental responsibility, and can only acquire 
it through a legal agreement or court order. If you are a 
distant relative or no relation to the child you are caring for, 
it is likely that you are a private foster parent. In law this 
means you must tell your local council you are caring for 
the child and also you must tell the child’s parents (or the 
person with parental responsibility) about the application 
for a school place and obtain their permission. You can find 
more information on parental responsibility at 

Change of address

 

address to be taken into account when processing 
your child’s application in the initial round of 
allocations. Failing that, your application will be 
considered from the previous address. All changes of 
address will be thoroughly investigated to ensure there is 
a permanent commitment to the new address. Changes of 
address can only be considered when Croydon Council 
receives documentary evidence that you and your child 
are resident in the property and able to prove you have no 
connection with your previous address - that is, the new 
address is not a temporary arrangement to access a 
preferred school. Examples of documents to be provided 
are a letter from a solicitor confirming the date the 
completion of contract has taken place for the new place 
of residence (please note that the exchange of contract 
date cannot be accepted) or a copy of the new tenancy 
agreement stating commencement date, together with 
evidence of residence, for example a utility bill. If you are 
unable to provide the evidence requested please inform 
the School Admissions team immediately.

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions

https://www.gov.uk/parental-rights-responsibilities

Croydon Council must be notified of changes of address 
immediately. If your address changes before 12 February 
2025, proof of address must be provided and you must be 
resident at the new address by this date for the new

If your address changes after 12 February 2025, you 
must provide documentary evidence for your new address 
to be taken into account when determining your child's 
position on schools' waiting list after National Offer Day 
(after 16 April 2025).



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 11

1
. 

A
PP

LY
IN

G
 F

O
R

 A
 P

R
IM

A
RY

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

Applications from Overseas
Applications with an overseas address will not be accepted 
for processing unless Croydon Council is satisfied that there 
is evidence of a link to an address in Croydon and that a 
child will be resident at that address on or before the date 
of admission (i.e. start of September). The address must not 
be the address of a friend, relative or other address of 
convenience unless there is evidence it will be a relatively 
permanent arrangement.

Evidence must include:
• Booked travel tickets and
• End of lease/notice to tenants in property or
• Start of employment contract in London/SE area or
• End of employment contract abroad

The overseas address will apply until such time as there is 
evidence of a child’s return to the linked address. In the 
event that a family does not return to the linked address 
provided by the start of September, this local authority will 
withdraw the application submitted and any offer made.

Children attending nursery at an infant  
or primary school
If your child is attending a nursery class attached to an 
infant or primary school, you must still apply. There is no 
automatic transfer into reception class. All applications to a 
school are considered strictly in accordance with the 
school’s admissions criteria. Unless otherwise stated, 
children on the roll of a school’s nursery class are not given 
admission priority into a reception class. 

Sibling application
Even if you have an older child at the school you must still 
apply for your younger child, as you will not automatically 
be offered a place at the school.

Sibling priority only applies for a sibling whose main 
residence is the same address as the child for whom the 
school place application is being made. The sibling must 
also be part of the same family unit.

Where priority in a school’s admission criteria is given to 
children with siblings at the school or linked infant school, 
this criterion does not include children with siblings in the 
nursery attached to the school or the nursery of the linked 
infant school, if it has one.

For applications to reception classes, the sibling rule only 
applies if a child has an older brother or sister who will still 
be attending the school, or linked junior school at the 
beginning of the academic year when the younger child is 
due to start. An older sibling who is in Year 2 of an infant 
school (unless otherwise stated in the school’s admission 
criteria) and/or in Year 6 during the application process 
does not qualify as he/she will have left the school by the 
time your younger child is due to start.

Looked-after children, previously looked-after 
children and internationally adopted previously 
looked-after children

Looked-after children are defined as ‘children in public care  
at the date on which the application is made’. For primary 
admissions this date is taken on the closing date of  
15 January 2025.

Applications for children in public care (looked after children) 
must confirm which local authority is responsible for the child 
and be accompanied by a letter from the child’s social worker 
confirming their legal status and that he/she will still be 
looked-after when the child is admitted to the school. 

Applications for children who were looked-after, but 
ceased to be so because they were immediately adopted 
(or became subject to a child arrangements order or a 
special guardianship order) must be accompanied by a 
letter and/or documentary evidence from the child’s social 
worker, advisory teacher or other relevant professional, as 
well as a letter from the previous local authority 
confirming that he/she was looked - after immediately 
prior to the order being made.

The letter or documentary evidence must also confirm the 
date a previously looked-after child or internationally 
adopted previously looked-after child ceased to be 
looked–after and the date of the adoption order, residence 
order, child arrangements order or special guardianship 
order which led to the cessation of ‘looked-after’ status. 
Any court order must also be accompanied by a letter 
from the child’s social worker. 

Please note that any confirmation/evidence of looked- 
after and previously looked-after status received by this 
local authority will be forwarded on to preference schools 
and other local authorities where a school is situated 
outside of this borough.

Admission of children outside their normal 
year group 
If a parent wants to request that their summer born child 
enters the reception class in the September after their fifth 
birthday, the parent should submit a request to the 
schools they are interested in as well as the local 
authority before the closing date on 15 January 2025. 
The request for admission to an age group below a child’s 
actual age group should accompany the application for a 
reception class place. This enables the application to be 
processed and a school place secured in the child’s normal 
age group if the request is refused by an admission 
authority. The admission authority for the school will 
decide whether or not the individual child’s circumstances 
make this appropriate on educational grounds. The local 
authority is the admission authority for community 
schools; the governing body is the admission authority for 
foundation and voluntary aided schools; and the academy 
trust is the admission authority for academies and  
free schools. 

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 202512

1
. A

PPLY
IN

G
 FO

R
 A

 PR
IM

A
RY

 SC
H

O
O

L 

If the admission authority approves the request, the parent 
will be advised to re-apply in the following year and provide 
a copy of the decision letter. However there can be no 
guarantee of a place being available at a particular school, 
as this is dependent on the number of applications received 
that year.

All requests to educate a child outside their normal year 
group should preferably include a written explanation at 
the time of application (or before) of why this is necessary 
and where applicable and available, evidence of the child’s 
circumstances from a relevant professional detailing the 
child’s educational need which makes education outside 
the normal age group necessary. 

Each admission authority will expect to see more than 
general factors which relate to a wider group of children 
born at a similar time. They will also want to discuss with 
parents the impact of the child being educated with children 
of a different age.

Decisions are made on the basis of the circumstances of 
each case and in the best interest of the child. This includes 
taking account of the following:

•  Parents’ views

•  Information relating to the child’s academic, social and 
emotional development, where relevant

•  Medical history and the views of a medical professional 

•  Any previous history of being educated outside of their 
normal age group

•  If a child may naturally have fallen into a lower age group 
if it were not for being born prematurely

•  Views of the head teacher of the school(s) concerned

Parents do not have a right of appeal if they have been 
offered a place and it is not in the year group they would 
like. However, they may make a complaint. In the case of 
foundation and voluntary aided schools, academies and 
free schools, parents should make a complaint under the 
school’s complaints procedure – because the governing 
body or academy trust is the admission authority. In the 
case of community schools, parents should complain to 
the local authority.

Changing your mind
After the closing date 15 January 2025 it will not be 
possible for you to add new school preferences to the 
Croydon Common Application Form. If you do make 
changes after the closing date it may not be possible to 
consider these changes until after 16 April 2025. For a 
detailed explanation of how late applications will be 
processed, please read the section on late applications. 

Late applications 
If your application is made after the closing date of  
15 January 2025, it will be treated as late and will not be 
considered until after 16 April 2025 unless it is late for 
‘good reason’. You will need to provide an explanation and 
supporting evidence of why your application was late for 
‘good reason’ by no later than 12 February 2025. Examples 

of what may be considered a ‘good reason’ include: when a 
parent without support has been ill for some time or has 
been dealing with the death of a close relative; or a family 
has just moved into the area or is returning from abroad 
(proof of home ownership or a tenancy agreement will be 
required in these cases – please refer to the paragraph in 
relation to changes of addresses). Other similar 
circumstances may be considered and each case will be 
decided on its own merits.
Applications that are received after 15 January 2025  
with no ‘good reason’ and applications that are received 
after 12 February 2025 will be treated as late and will be 
processed after places have been allocated to all on-time 
applicants. This may jeopardise the possibility of your child 
being offered a place at one of your preferred schools. 
Where a place cannot be offered at a preferred school, your 
child will be offered the nearest school to your normal place 
of residence, (i.e. application address) with available places.

The latest date that a late application (with good 
reason) can be accepted for Croydon residents will be 
12 February 2025.

Waiting lists 
Where a school is oversubscribed and there are more 
applicants than places available, the admission authority 
will keep a waiting list. Waiting lists are ordered according 
to the admissions criteria of the school. 

Waiting lists for reception will be held for at least one term 
until 31 December 2025. After this you will need to apply 
through the in-year application process. 

Children who receive an offer at a lower preference school 
through the normal round of admissions (admission to 
Reception and infant to Junior transfer) will be 
automatically placed on the waiting list for higher 
preference schools. Please note it is your responsibility to 
inform the local authority if you do not want your child to 
be on the waiting for a higher preference school. In the 
event that a place becomes available at one of your higher 
preference schools, the place offered at your lower 
preference school will automatically be withdrawn

. Children who apply for a school place through the in-year 
admission process and who receive an offer at a lower 
preference school will not automatically be placed on the 
waiting list for higher preference schools. Parents/carers 
must complete a new application using the online parent 
portal at 

in order to be added to waiting lists. 

If, in the normal round of admissions to reception or year 3, 
you have named a school(s) outside Croydon, you must 
check the relevant local authority’s arrangements to be 
placed onto their waiting list.

Parents who receive an offer at their first preference school 
can only make requests for their child to be added to the 

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions

  https://www.croydon.gov.uk/schools-and-
education/schools/school-admissions/admissions-infant-
junior-and-primary-schools/step-by-step/primary-
school-year-admissions-step-step/apply-online



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 13

1
. 

A
PP

LY
IN

G
 F

O
R

 A
 P

R
IM

A
RY

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

waiting list for lower preference schools in exceptional 
circumstances. Any change in circumstances will need to be 
supported with relevant evidence. 

The position on a waiting list can change: it is not ordered 
on a first come first served basis. For example, if someone 
applies for a place after the date you submitted your 
application, and they have a higher priority status 
according to the admissions criteria, they will be added to 
the waiting list at a position above yours. On the other 
hand, if you are on a school’s waiting list, and someone 
above you on the list is offered and accepts a place at one 
of their higher preference schools, their name will be 
removed from the waiting list, and your position on the 
waiting list will move up accordingly . If a vacancy occurs 
and your child is at the top of the waiting list, you will be 
offered a place. 

If you want to know where your child is on a waiting list 
you can contact the relevant admission authority (local 
authority or school). Croydon Council maintains waiting 
lists for its community schools and some non-community 
schools. 

Outcome of application
If you would like more information about the reason why 
your child was not offered a place at a higher preference 
school you should contact the admission authority that is 
responsible for admissions to the school. Details of the 
different admission authorities for schools in Croydon are 
listed in this booklet. If the school is outside Croydon, the 
admission authority will be either the local authority in which 
the school is situated or the school itself. Contact telephone 
numbers for neighbouring local authorities are on page 34.

Appeals 
If you have been refused a place at your preferred school, 
you are entitled to appeal and attend an appeal hearing in 
front of an independent appeal panel.

As the law states that infant classes must be limited to a 
maximum of 30 children, this affects how an appeal is 
considered. An appeal for a reception class place can be 
upheld only in very limited circumstances. 

An appeal panel may only uphold an appeal where:  

•  it finds that the admission of additional children would not 
breach the infant class size limit; or 

•  it finds that the admissions arrangements did not comply 
with admissions law or were not correctly and impartially 
applied and the child would have been offered a place if 
the arrangements had complied or had been correctly and 
impartially applied; or 

•  it decides that the decision to refuse admission was not 
one which a reasonable admissions authority would have 
made in the circumstances of the case. 

How do I appeal for a community school?

Any admissions appeal for a community school must be in 
writing. If you decide that you wish to appeal you must do 
so by the date stated by the local authority for a Croydon 
community school.

•  Set out as many reasons as you can for wanting a place 
at your preferred school.

•  Try to explain your reasons as fully as possible as to why 
your child should be given a place even though the school 
is full. 

•  Attach copies of any written supporting information, 
letters, documents, or evidence which you would like the 
appeal panel to consider at the hearing.

Who will hear my appeal for a community 
school?
The panel will be made up of three members, none of whom 
will have any connection with the local authority or any of 
the schools in your case. The panel will include at least one 
person who has experience in education (non-lay member) 
and at least one person who does not have experience in 
education (lay member). 

Who do I contact if I want to appeal?
If you wish to appeal for a community school you should  
complete the appeal form online. There is an interactive 
appeal form on Croydon Council’s website at www.croydon.
gov.uk/democracy/feedback/appeals.

For a voluntary aided, free school or an academy, you must 
contact the school directly for details of their appeal 
arrangements. However, please note that appeals for some 
academies are processed by this local authority. Please 
refer to Croydon Council’s website at www.croydon.gov.uk/
democracy/feedback/appeals for a full list of the academies 
concerned.

The information provided on your Common 
Application Form about your school preferences and 
your order of preference is confidential, but, for 
admissions appeal purposes, may be released to 
schools or to another local authority. 

Further questions 
f there are any further questions you want to ask, or if 
there is anything you do not understand, staff in the school 
admissions team will be pleased to help you. You can 
contact them by any of the following means: 

020 8726 6400 

 school.admissions@croydon.gov.uk 

www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 202514

1
. A

PPLY
IN

G
 FO

R
 A

 PR
IM

A
RY

 SC
H

O
O

L 

YOU OUR ADMISSIONS TEAM SCHOOLS & OTHER COUNCILS

Submit your application 
on time

The ‘home’ local authority (in the area you live in) 
will manage the coordination process to ensure that 
you receive no more than one offer.

If you have applied to 
a community school in 
Croydon

The local authority is responsible for considering the 
application and applying the admissions criteria.

If you have applied to a 
foundation, voluntary 
aided, free school or an 
academy in Croydon

We will pass your details securely to the governing 
body to apply the admissions criteria.

Schools receive details of applications 
from the local authority.  We never tell 
schools where you have listed them on 
your application form.

If you have applied to 
a school in another 
borough; i.e. outside 
Croydon

We will pass your details securely to the local 
authority where the school is located.  They will then 
send to the relevant admission authority to apply the 
criteria.

Decisions on whether places can be 
offered will be taken by the admission 
authorities for each of the schools on 
your list. How they decide which pupils 
will be offered places at their schools is 
explained in their admissions criteria.

Obtaining your highest 
possible preference

If you live in Croydon, we will co-ordinate your 
application.  This means if your child qualifies for a 
place at more than one school, we will offer you the 
highest possible preference. Lower preference offers 
will be released.

This process of the home local authority 
allocating the highest preference 
offer and releasing lower offers for 
reallocation by the maintaining local 
authority will continue between local 
authorities until there are no further 
changes and all places have been 
allocated.

All places are allocated Croydon Council identifies which children are 
potentially in a position to be offered a place at 
more than one of its schools. In such cases, we 
will hold the offer of a place only at the school the 
parent has ranked highest on their form. Other 
lower-ranked offers will be released, allowing further 
offers to be made to  children who are next on the 
schools’ lists

How places are allocatedHow places are allocated

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 15

1
. 

A
PP

LY
IN

G
 F

O
R

 A
 P

R
IM

A
RY

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

Apply for your child’s school place online
BEFORE YOU START

•  Decide your order of preference before you start the 
online application.

•  Get an email address – you need one to apply and you 
need to be able to access it in April 2025 . If you don’t 
have one go to www.googlemail.com and click ‘Create 
an account’.

•  If you have trouble with computers get a friend, relative 
or your child to help you make the application.

LOGIN OR REGISTER

01.  Go to www.eadmissions.org.uk

02.   If you have applied before (e.g. for an older child), 
click ‘Returning visitors’ and login with your email 
and password from your previous application. Skip to 
number 07 and check your details are still correct.

If you can’t remember your username or password, click 
‘Returning visitors’ then click the ‘Forgot username or 
password?’ link.

03.  If this is the first time you have applied you must 
register your details and email address. Click ‘First 
time visitors’.

04. Follow the website prompts and enter your details.

05.  You will be sent a confirmation by email. Open the 
email and click the link to validate your email address.

06.  Click the link in the email, enter your username or email 
address and password, then click ’Login’.

CHILD DETAILS AND PREFERRED SCHOOLS

07.  If you have applied before you must check and update 
your details if they have changed – particularly your 
address. Click on the purple ‘My Account’ button at the 
bottom of the screen,, update any details as necessary 
then click ‘Save’.

08. Click ‘Start Application’ button.

09. Enter your child’s details and click ‘‘Save and continue’.

10.  Choose your preferred school from the list. Change the 
local authority if the school is outside Croydon. Click 
‘Add school’.

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 202516

1
. A

PPLY
IN

G
 FO

R
 A

 PR
IM

A
RY

 SC
H

O
O

L 

11.  Add specific information about the school (e.g. brothers 
or sisters already attending) then click ‘Next’.

12.   Repeat steps 10 and 11 to list more schools until you 
have listed all your preferences.

13.   Change the order of preferences by clicking the up 
and down arrows by each school..

14.   Once all your preferred schools are listed click ‘Next’.

You will also need to click ‘Continue’ if you have listed 
fewer than six preferences.

FINAL CHECK AND SUBMIT

15.   Check your application carefully. To make  
changes click ‘Back’ at the top of the page.

16.   Read and agree the declaration by clicking in  
the box.

17.  Click ‘Submit Application’.

18.   You will receive a confirmation email with your 
application reference number (e.g. 306-2018-09-E-
001234). This email is proof that you have submitted 
your application successfully.

HELP AND SUPPORT

If you need help logging into your online application or registering to apply online you can contact the London 
eAdmissions support helpdesk on 020 8255 5555 (option 1 or 4) or email support@eadmissions.org.uk

If you have any other problems or questions please contact Croydon Council on 0208 726 6400

MAKE CHANGES AND ATTACH DOCUMENTS

•  You can make changes and attach supporting information 
up to the closing date by logging into the system with 
your username or email address and your password.

•  Each time you make a change you must re-submit your 
application. You will receive a confirmation email each 
time you successfully change your application.

•  You will also receive a confirmation email for each 
document you attach.

YOUR APPLICATION DETAILS

Note your application details below for future
reference and keep this information safe and secure

Email address:

Username:

Password:

Application Reference Number:

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 17

1
. 

A
PP

LY
IN

G
 F

O
R

 A
 P

R
IM

A
RY

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

List of infant, junior and primary schools in Croydon
List by A –Z 
COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
These schools do not select by ability or faith. Croydon Council is the admission authority for these schools; places 
are offered in accordance with the community schools admissions policy. For full details, read the community schools 
admission arrangements in this booklet on Pages 29-32.

DFE Number School name
Admission 
Number

Age Range

306 2062
Beaumont Primary, Old Lodge Lane, Purley, CR8 4DN
Head teacher: Anne Morrell  020 8660 7707
Primary school (infants and juniors)

30 4 - 11 years

306 2003
Beulah Juniors, Beulah Road, Thornton Heath, Croydon, CR7 8JF 
Head teacher: Bernice Warwick  020 8653 4921
Junior school

90 7 - 11 years 

306 2093
Downsview Primary & Nursery, Biggin Way, Upper Norwood, London, SE19 3XE
Head teacher: Meghan Pugh  020 8764 4611
Primary school (infants and juniors). Nursery: 52 part-time places

90 3 -11 years

306 2014
Elmwood Infant School, Lodge Road, Croydon, CR0 2PL 
Head teacher: Wayne Cooper   020 8689 7681 
Infants with nursery unit. Nursery: 52 part-time places

120 3 -7 years

306 2012
Elmwood Junior School, Lodge Road, Croydon, CR0 2PL
Head teacher: Chris Marston  020 8684 4007
Junior School

120 7 -11 years

306 2084
Forestdale Primary, Pixton Way, Croydon, CR0 9JE
Head teacher: Sarah Aburrow   020 8657 0924
Primary school (infants and juniors)

60 4 -11 years

306 2098
Greenvale Primary, Sandpiper Road, South Croydon, CR2 8PR
Head teacher: Daniel Bowden  020 8651 2833
Primary school (infants and juniors)

30 4 -11 years

306 2065
Gresham Primary, Limpsfield Road, Sanderstead, South Croydon, CR2 9EA
Head teacher: Ms Karen Steele  020 8657 1807 
Primary school (infants and juniors)

 30 4 -11 years

306 2090
Heavers Farm Primary, 58 Dinsdale Gardens, London, SE25 6LT 
Acting Head teacher: Robert Askey  020 8653 5434 
Primary School (infants and juniors). Nursery: 52 part-time places

120 3 -11 years

306 2020
Howard Primary, Dering Place, Croydon, CR0 1DT
Head teacher: Miss Jackie De Saulles  020 8688 4216
Primary school (infants and juniors)

60 4 -11 years

306 2105
Norbury Manor Primary, Abingdon Road, London, SW16 5QR
Head teacher: Mrs Sonia Potter  020 8679 3835
Primary school (infants and juniors). Nursery: 52 part-time places

60 3 - 11 years

306 2094
Park Hill Infants, Stanhope Road, Croydon, CR0 5NS
Head teacher: Jane Charman  020 8680 0747
Infant school

90 4 - 7 years

306 2033
Purley Oaks Primary, Bynes Road, South Croydon, CR2 0PR
Head teacher: Richard Griffin  020 8688 4268
Primary school (infants and juniors). Nursery: 60 full and part-time places

90 3 - 11 years

306 2107

Ridgeway Primary School and Nursery,  
Southcote Road, South Croydon, CR2 0EQ 
Co-Head teachers: Rebecca Shelley and Suzanne Kelly  020 8657 8063 
Primary school (infants and juniors). Nursery: 78 part-time places

90 3 - 11 years

C

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 202518

1
. A

PPLY
IN

G
 FO

R
 A

 PR
IM

A
RY

 SC
H

O
O

L 

DFE Number School name
Admission 

number
Age range

306 2102

Rockmount Primary, Chevening Road, Upper Norwood, London, SE19 3ST
Head teacher: Helen Carvall  020 8653 2619
Primary school (infants and juniors) 
Nursery: 52 full and part-time places

60 3 - 11 years

306 2067

Smitham Primary, Portnalls Road, Coulsdon, CR5 3DE
Head teacher: Charlotte Groom 020 8660 4399
Primary school (infants and juniors)
Nursery: 52 full and part-time places

90 3 - 11 years

306 2068

The Hayes Primary School, Hayes Lane, Kenley, Croydon, CR8 5JN
Head teacher: Laura Olley  020 8660 4863
Deputy Head teacher: Lisa Sinclair
Primary school (infants and juniors)

60 4 -11 years

306 2051

Winterbourne Nursery and Infants, Winterbourne Road,  
Thornton Heath, Croydon, CR7 7QT
Head teacher: Ms Petra Wigzell  020 8689 7684
Infant school with nursery unit. Nursery: 104 part-time places

150 3 - 7 years

306 2050

Winterbourne Junior Girls’ School, Winterbourne Road, Thornton Heath, 
Croydon, CR7 7QT
Head teacher: Mary Berkeley-Agyepong  020 8684 3532
Junior school

90 7 - 11 years

FOUNDATION SCHOOLS
These schools are run by the governing body, and set their own admissions criteria. These schools do not select by 
ability or faith. A copy of each school’s admissions policy is available at 

Fo

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions

DFE Number School name
Admission 

number
Age range

306 5200

Selsdon Primary & Nursery School, Addington Road,  
South Croydon, CR2 8LQ 
Head teacher: Hugo Feitor    0208 657 4038  
Primary school (infants and juniors) with nursery unit
Nursery: 52 full and part-time places

90 4 - 11 years

DFE Number School name
Admission 

number
Age range

306 3000

All Saints’ CofE Primary, Upper Beulah Hill, Upper Norwood,  
London, SE19 3LG 
Head teacher: Josephine Copeland  020 8771 9388 
Primary school (infants and juniors)
Nursery: 52 part-time places or 26 Full time places

30 3 - 11 years

306 3301

Christ Church CofE Primary School (Purley), Montpelier Road,  
Purley, CR8 2QE 
Executive Head teacher: Joanne Richardson  020 8660 7500 
Primary school (infants and juniors)

60 4 - 11 years

306 3300
Coulsdon CofE Primary, Bradmore Green, Old Coulsdon, CR5 1ED 
Head teacher: Mr Paul Garratty   01737 554789 
Primary school (infants and juniors)

30 4 - 11 years

306 3404

Margaret Roper Catholic Primary, Russell Hill Road, Purley,  
Croydon, CR8 2XP 
Head teacher: Dermot Mooney  020 8660 0115 
Primary school (infants and juniors)

30 4 - 11 years

            https://www.croydon.gov.uk/schools-and
-education/schools/find-school-near-you/primary-infant-and-junior-schools or on the school’s website.

VOLUNTARY AIDED SCHOOLS
These schools are run by the governing body and set their own admissions criteria. These schools do not select by 
ability but priority is usually given to pupils of that faith. A summary of each school’s admissions policy is available 
at 

V

    https://www.croydon.gov.uk/schools-and-education/schools/find-school-near-you/primary-infant-and
-junior-schools or on the school’s website.



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 19

1
. 

A
PP

LY
IN

G
 F

O
R

 A
 P

R
IM

A
RY

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

DFE Number School name
Admission 

number
Age range

306 3408

Regina Coeli Catholic Primary, 173 Pampisford Road,  
South Croydon, CR2 6DF 
Head of school: Tessa Christoforou  020 8688 4582 
Primary school (infants and juniors)

60 4 - 11 years

306 3003
St John’s CofE Primary, Spring Park Road, Croydon, CR0 5EL 
Head teacher: Martina Martin  020 8654 2260 
Primary school (infants and juniors)

60 4 - 11 years

306 3412

St Joseph’s Catholic Infant and Nursery, Crown Dale, London, SE19 3NX 
Head teacher: Mrs Danielle Ashley   020 8670 2385 
Infant school with nursery unit
Nursery: 30 Full time and part-time places

60 3 - 7 years

306 3401
St Joseph’s Catholic Junior, Woodend, Upper Norwood, SE19 3NU  
Head teacher: Mrs Danielle Ashley  020 8653 7195 
Junior school

60 7 - 11 years

ACADEMIES
These schools are independently managed all-ability schools funded by government. A summary of each school’s admissions 
policy is available at 

DFE Number School name
Admission 

number
Age range

306 3417

Aerodrome Primary Academy, Goodwin Road, Croydon, CR0 4EJ 
Head teacher: Zoe Foulsham  020 8688 4975  
Primary school (infants and juniors with nursery unit)
Nursery: 52 part-time places

60 3 - 11 years

306 2016

Applegarth Academy – STEP Academy Trust, Bygrove, Fieldway, CR0 9DL 
Executive Headteacher: Gerard Brown 
Head teacher: Cherene Joseph  01689 841528
Primary school (infants and juniors with nursery unit)
Nursery: 52 part-time places 

60 3 - 11 years

306 2013
ARK Oval Primary Academy, 98 Cherry Orchard Road, Croydon, CR0 6BA 
Head teacher: Mr Shiraz Khan   020 8688 3000 
Primary school (infants and juniors)

90 4 - 11 years

306 5202

Atwood Primary Academy, Limpsfield Road, South Croydon, CR2 9EE 
Head teacher: Paul Robins  020 8657 7374 
Primary school (infants and juniors)
Nursery: 52 full and part-time places

60 3 - 11 years

306 2095

Beulah Infant and Nursery School – The Pegasus Academy Trust  
Furze Road, Thornton Heath, Croydon, CR7 8NJ 
Head teacher: Debbie Butler  020 8653 4918
Infant school. Nursery: 52 full and part-time places

60 3 - 7 years

306 2082

Broadmead Primary School, 366 Sydenham Road, Croydon, CR0 2EA 
Head teacher: Sarah Hunter  020 8684 4003 
Primary school (infants and juniors).  
Nursery: 52 full and part-time places

60 3 - 11 years

306 2115

Castle Hill Academy, Dunley Drive, New Addington, Croydon, CR0 0RJ
Head teacher: Dr Chun Lok  01689 843148
Primary school (infants and juniors)  
Nursery 70 Part-time places (10 full time, 35 am or pm)

60 2 - 11 years

306 2064

Chestnut Park Primary School, 49 St James’s Road, Croydon, CR0 2UR
Executive Head teacher: Mrs Rachel Jacob   020 3750 6090 
Head of school:  Mrs Sarah Rumbol
Primary school (infants and juniors)

90 4 - 11 years

306 2057

Chipstead Valley Primary, Chipstead Valley Road, Coulsdon, CR5 3BW 
 01737 553255Head teacher: Clare Rackham  

 
Primary school (infants and juniors)
Nursery 63 full and part time places available

90 2 -11 years

A

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 

       https://www.croydon.gov.uk/schools-and-education/schools/find-school-near-you/primary-
infant-and-junior-schools or on the school’s website.



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 202520

1
. A

PPLY
IN

G
 FO

R
 A

 PR
IM

A
RY

 SC
H

O
O

L 

DFE Number School name
Admission 

number
Age range

306 2086
Courtwood Primary, Courtwood Lane, Croydon, CR0 9HX
Head teacher: Natasha Grant 020 8657 8454
Primary school (infants and juniors)

30 4 - 11 years

306 2114

Cypress Primary – Pegasus Academy Trust, Cypress Road, 
London, SE25 4AU 
Headteachers: Jo Sorensen (lower site) and Nikki Carpenter (upper site)
Executive Head teachers: Lynne Sampson and Jolyon Roberts  

 020 8563 2618
Primary school (infants and juniors). 52 full and part-time places

90 2 - 11 years

306 2008

David Livingstone Academy – STEP Academy Trust, Northwood Road, 
Thornton Heath, Croydon, CR7 8HX  
Head of school: Phoebe Greer
Executive Head teacher: Mr T Mills  020 8653 4240 
Primary school (infants and juniors)

30 4 - 11 years

306 3419

Ecclesbourne Primary – The Pegasus Academy Trust  
Attlee Close, Thornton Heath, Croydon, CR7 7FA 
Head teacher: Jo Waters  020 8684 3187 
Primary school (infants and juniors). Nursery: 24 part-time places

60 3 - 11 years

306 2103

Fairchildes Primary School - FACT Academy, Fairchildes Avenue,  
New Addington, Croydon, CR0 0AH 
Co-Heads of School: Jane Byers & Mark Gyford
CEO of the Fact Trust: Joanna Hussey   01689 842 268  
Primary school (infants and juniors). Nursery: 78 full and part-time 
places

60 3 - 11 years

306 2109
Forest Academy, Bridle Road, Shirley, Croydon, CR0 8HQ
Head teacher: Mrs S Lloyd  020 8777 2808
Primary school (infants and juniors)

60 4 - 11 years

306 2019

Gonville Academy – STEP Academy Trust 
Gonville Road, Thornton Heath, Surrey, CR7 6DL 
Head teacher: Harriet Mukhtar    020 8684 4006  
Nursery: 52 part-time places

60 3 - 11 years

306 3400

Good Shepherd Catholic Primary & Nursery School 
Dunley Drive, New Addington, Croydon, CR0 0RG  
Head teacher: Mrs Jane Day  01689 841771  
Primary school (infants and juniors)
Nursery: 26 full and part-time places 

Nursery: 52 full and part-time places 

30 3 - 11 years

306 2034
 

30 4 - 11 years

306 2119

Harris Primary Academy Croydon, Thomson Crescent,  
Croydon CR0 3JT
Principal: Verity Lambert-Dale  020 8689 7688
Primary school (infants and juniors)
Nursery: 52 full and part-time places

60 3 - 11 years

306 2040

Harris Primary Academy Haling Park, 50-58 Haling Road, Croydon, CR2 6HS  
Head of Academy: Mr Rob Hyneman
Assistant Director: Victoria Forbes  020 3772 4560 
Primary school (infants and juniors) 

60 4 - 11 years

306 2031

Harris Primary Academy Kenley, 51 Little Roke Road, Kenley,  
Croydon, CR8 5NF  
Head of Academy: Miss Alice Bryson 
Assistant Director: Victoria Forbes  020 8660 2714  
Primary school (infants and juniors). Nursery: 52 part-time places

60 3 - 11 years

 306 2061
Harris Primary Academy Purley Way, 47 Propeller Crescent, Waddon, CR0 4FE
Head of Academy: Oscar Sanders 0203 872 1970
Primary school (infants and juniors)

90 4 - 11 years

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions

Harris Primary Academy Benson, West Way, Shirley, Croydon, CR0 8RQ 
Head of Academy: Miss A Arli  020 8777 1572  
Primary school (infants and juniors) 



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 21

1
. 

A
PP

LY
IN

G
 F

O
R

 A
 P

R
IM

A
RY

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

DFE Number School name
Admission 

number
Age range

306 2066

Heathfield Academy – The STEP Academy Trust 
7 Aberdeen Road, Croydon, CR0 1EQ
Head of Academy: Miss S Mackay
Executive Head teacher: Mrs R Atkinson  020 8353 4250 
Primary school (infants and juniors)

60 4 - 11 years

306 2100

John Wood School & Nursery, Dartnell Road, Croydon, CR0 6JA
Principal: Miss J Davis   020 8654 1460  
Primary school (infants and juniors) 
Nursery 64 full and part time places

60 3 - 11 Years

306 2058

Kenley Primary School – TCT Academy, New Barn Lane, Whyteleafe, 
Croydon CR3 0EX 
Head of School: Mrs Jacki Keogh 020 8660 7501
Primary school (infants and juniors)

30 4 - 11 years

306 3415

Kensington Avenue Primary, Kensington Avenue,  Thornton Heath,  
Croydon CR7 8BT
Head teacher: Clare Cranham  020 8764 2923 
Primary school (infants and juniors). Nursery: 52 full and part-time places

60 3 - 11 years

306 2004

Keston Primary, Keston Avenue, Coulsdon, CR5 1HP 
Head teacher: Helen Green  
  01737 555 103 
Primary school (infants and juniors). Nursery: 52 full and part-time places

60 3 - 11 years

306 2025

Monks Orchard Primary - FACT Academy, The Glade, Croydon, CR0 7UF 
Head teacher: Deborah Shilling  020 8654 2570 
Executive Head teacher: Joanna Hussey
Primary school (infants and juniors)  
Nursery: 50 part-time places

30 3 - 11 years

306 2088 30 4 - 11 years

306 2111

Oasis Academy Byron, St David’s, Off Stoneyfield Road, 
Coulsdon, Croydon, CR5 2XE 
Principal: Mrs J Poplett   020 8668 4877 
Primary school (infants and juniors)

30 4 - 11 years

306 2073

Oasis Academy Ryelands, Oakley Road, London, SE25 4XG
Interim Principal: Kate Reed  020 8656 4165 
Primary school (infants and juniors)
Nursery: 68 full-time and part-time places

60 3 - 11 years

306 6909

Oasis Academy Shirley Park Primary, Long Lane, Croydon CR0 7AR  
Head teacher: Mrs L Evry  020 8656 0222  
Primary school (infants and juniors) 
Nursery: 60 part-time places

Nursery: 40 full and part-time places

90 4 - 11 years

306 2083
Orchard Way Primary, Orchard Way, Croydon CR0 7NJ
Head teacher: Andrew May   020 8777 6111
Primary school (infants and juniors)

30 4 - 11 years

306 2076
Park Hill Juniors, Stanhope Road, Croydon, CR0 5NS 
Head teacher: Ann Pratt  020 8686 8623 
Junior school

93 7 - 11 years

306 3416

Quest Primary School Farnborough Avenue, South Croydon CR2 8HD 
Head teacher: Jo Stawman 020 8657 4722
Primary school (infants and juniors)
Nursery: 26 full and part-time places

30 3 -11 years

306 2085

Rowdown Primary – FACT Academy, Calley Down Crescent,  
New Addington, Croydon, CR0 0EG
Headteacher: Liane Tylee
Executive Headteacher: Joanna Hussey  01689 843 367 
Primary school (infants and juniors) 
Nursery: 60 pupils - 30 in each session of which 20 are full-time

60 3 - 11 years

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 

New Valley Primary School, Old Lodge Lane, Purley, Croydon, CR8 4AZ 
Head teacher: Pete Steward  020 8660 1325 
Primary school (infants and juniors)



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 202522

1
. A

PPLY
IN

G
 FO

R
 A

 PR
IM

A
RY

 SC
H

O
O

L 

DFE Number School name
Admission 

number
Age range

306 2116
South Norwood Primary, 34 Crowther Road, London, SE25 5QP 
Interim Headteacher: James Looker 020 8654 2983   
Primary school (infants and juniors)

60 4 - 11 years

306 3409

St Aidan’s Catholic Primary, Portnalls Road, Coulsdon, Croydon, CR5 3DE
Head of School : Mrs Caterina Hughes 
Executive Headteacher: Mr Mark Hannon

 01737 556 036  

Primary school (infants and juniors)

30 4 - 11 years

306 3411

St Chad’s Catholic Primary, Alverston Gardens, London, SE25 6LR
Executive Head teacher: Mrs Isobel Vassallo  0208 771 3470 
Primary school (infants and juniors) 
Nursery: 48 part-time places

60 3 - 11 years

306 3008

St Cyprian’s Greek Orthodox Primary Academy, Springfield Road, 
Thornton Heath, Surrey, CR7 8DZ 
Interim Headteacher: Gareth Thomas  020 8771 5425 
Primary school (infants and juniors)
Nursery: 52 part-time places

60 3 -11 years

306 5201

St James The Great Catholic Primary and Nursery School 
Windsor Road, Thornton Heath, Croydon, CR7 8HJ 
Head teacher: Christopher Andrew  020 8771 3424 
Primary school (infants and juniors)
Nursery: 52 part-time places

60 3 - 11 years

306 2091
St Mark’s CofE Primary Academy, Albert Road, London, SE25 4JD
Head teacher: Taiwo Labinjo  020 8654 3570
Primary school (infants and juniors)

30 4 - 11 years

306 3406

St Mary’s Catholic Infant School, Bedford Park, Croydon, CR0 2AQ
Head teacher: Victoria Mitchell   020 8688 2891 
Infant school 
Nursery: 52 part-time places

60 4 - 7 years

306 2097
St Mary’s Catholic Junior, Sydenham Road, Croydon, CR0 2EW
Head teacher: Andrew McDonald  020 8688 4893 
Junior school

60 7 - 11 years

306 2043

St Peter’s Primary School, Normanton Road, South Croydon, CR2 7AR 
Co-Headship Team: Caroline Barriball and Samantha Sandle 

 020 8688 5414 
Primary school (infants and juniors)

60 4 - 11 years

306 3403
St Thomas Becket Catholic Primary, Birchanger Road, London, SE25 5BN 
Head teacher: Diarmuid Skehan    020 8654 3006 
Primary school (infants and juniors)

60 4 - 11 years

306 3420
The Crescent Primary School, The Crescent, Croydon, CR0 2HN 
Head teacher: Verity Denman  020 8684 8283  
Primary school (infants and juniors)

60 4 - 11 years

306 3007 

The Minster Nursery & Infant School, Warrington Road, Croydon CR0 4BH 
Head teacher: Stephanie Edmonds 020 8688 5844
Infant school with nursery unit 
Nursery: 60 part-time places

60 2 – 7 years

306 3006

The Minster Junior School
Warrington Road, Croydon CR0 4BH
Head teacher: Claudette Green 
Executive Headteacher: Alison Silke

020 8688 5844

Junior school

90 7 – 11 years

306 2015
The Robert Fitzroy Primary Academy, 80 Brampton Road, Croydon, CR0 6JN 
Head teacher: Hayley French  020 8662 9700 
Primary school (infants and juniors)

90 4 - 11 years

306 2036

Tudor Academy - Step Academy Trust,  
King Henry’s Drive, New Addington, Croydon, CR0 0PH
Head teacher: Donna Rochford  01689 843 103
Primary school
Nursery: 25 part-time places

60 3 - 11 years

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 23

1
. 

A
PP

LY
IN

G
 F

O
R

 A
 P

R
IM

A
RY

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

Schools are now able to convert to academy status at any point of the year, therefore please check the type of school to 
which you are applying. The information listed on pages 17-23 is correct at the time of printing. 

Schools in other boroughs
If you wish to apply for a school in another borough  
(i.e. outside Croydon) the school must be included in 
the Croydon Common Application Form. The admission 
arrangements and admissions criteria for schools in  
other boroughs are not included in this booklet. We  
strongly advise you to consult the schools directly to  
check their arrangements and whether you meet their 
admissions criteria.

Independent/private schools 
Applications for places at independent/private schools 
are not covered by the arrangements outlined in this 
booklet. If you are interested in applying for places 
at independent schools, you should find out about the 
application arrangements by contacting the schools 
concerned. Do not include these schools on your 
Common Application Form.

DFE Number School name
Admission 

number
Age range

306 2117

West Thornton Primary School – The Inspire Partnership
Rosecourt Road Site Croydon CR0 3BS - Head Teacher Mrs D Callaghan 
     020 8684 3497 Option 1 - RR
Canterbury Road Site, Croydon CR0 3HH -Head Teacher Mr J Owen 
     020 8684 3497 option 2 - CR 

  

Primary school (infants and juniors)

120 (EYFS 
and KS1)

150 (KS2)

4 - 11 years

306 2048

Whitehorse Manor Infants and Nursery – The Pegasus Academy Trust 
Whitehorse Road, Thornton Heath, Croydon, CR7 8SB 
Head teacher: Nicola Hall  020 8689 7679 
Infant school
Nursery: 52 full and part-time places

120 3 - 7 years

306 2047

Whitehorse Manor Junior – The Pegasus Academy Trust  
Whitehorse Road, Thornton Heath, Croydon, CR7 8SB 
Head teacher: Nina Achenbach  020 8684 3929 
Junior school

120 7 - 11 years

306 2081

Winterbourne Boys’ Academy, Winterbourne Road,  
Thornton Heath, Croydon, CR7 7QT
Head teacher: Charmaine Henny  0208 689 7685
Junior school

90 7 - 11 years

306 3418

Woodcote Primary School - The Pioneer Academy, Dunsfold Rise, 
Coulsdon, Surrey CR5 2ED
Head teacher: Claire Baldock  020 8660 9972
Primary school (infants and juniors)
Nursery: 52 part-time places 15 Universal Hours

120 3 - 11 years

306 2055

Woodside Primary School, Morland Road,  Croydon CR0 6NF
Head teacher: Iman Atwal 020 8654 5333
Primary school (infants & juniors) and children’s centre
Nursery: 82 full and part-time places

90 3 – 11 years

FREE SCHOOLS 
These schools are a type of academy, state-funded but not wholly controlled by a local authority. A summary of 
each school’s admissions policy is available at 

Fr

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 

DFE Number School name
Admission 

number
Age range

306 2104 Krishna Avanti Primary School, Southbridge Place, Croydon, CR0 4HA 
Head teacher: Mrs Bijal Pandya 020 8353 4253 30 4 - 11 years

306 2087

Paxton Academy Sports and Science, 843 London Road, Thornton Heath, 
Croydon CR7 6AW 
Head teacher: Ms Theresa Moses  020 8683 2308
Primary school (infants and juniors)

60 4 - 11 years

     https://www.croydon.gov.uk/schools-and-education/schools/find-
school-near-you/primary-infant-and-junior-schools or on the school’s website.



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 202524

1
. A

PPLY
IN

G
 FO

R
 A

 PR
IM

A
RY

 SC
H

O
O

L 

40

50

56

2

12

13

41

52

62

64
63

72
73

85

86

87

88

89

84

3

4

5

7

8

9

10

11

16

17

19

21

22

25

26

29

30

31

32

33

43

45

46

47

55

58

59

60

61

65

66
67

69

70

74

75

78
79

8081

1

68

49

39

15

77

76

7

6

14

18

20

23

24

27

28

36

35

37

38 

42

44

48

51

53 

54

71

82

83

34

57

7

41

52

60

2

13

14

42

55

66

68
67

76
77

3

4

5

7

9

10

11

12

17

37

19

22

23

25

26

29

31

32

33

33

44

46

47

48

58

62

63

64

65

69

70
71

73

74

78

75

80
81

8384

1

72

50

40

16

79

78

8186

89

61

54

59

7

6

15

18

21

24

23

29

28

30

36

38

39 

43

45

49

53

56 

57

75

87

88

34

60

18

51

22

27

85

Colour Key:

   (A) = Academy 

 (C) = Community 

 (V) = Voluntary Aided 

 (Fo) = Foundation 

 (Fr) = Free

  
  

 

 

 

 

Tramlink

British Rail

Primary 
schools map

1 AERODROME PRIMARY ACADEMY  (A)
2 ALL SAINTS COFE PRIMARY SCHOOL  (VA)
3 APPLEGARTH ACADEMY  (A)
4 ARK OVAL PRIMARY ACADEMY  (A)
5 ATWOOD PRIMARY SCHOOL  (A)
6 BEAUMONT PRIMARY SCHOOL  (C)
7 BEULAH NURSERY AND INFANT SCHOOL  (A)
8 BEULAH JUNIOR SCHOOL  (C)
9 BROADMEAD PRIMARY ACADEMY  (A)
10 CASTLE HILL ACADEMY  (A)
11 CHESTNUT PARK PRIMARY SCHOOL  (A)
12 CHIPSTEAD VALLEY PRIMARY ACADEMY  (A)
13 CHRIST CHURCH COFE PRIMARY SCHOOL  (VA)
14 COULSDON COFE PRIMARY SCHOOL  (VA)
15 COURTWOOD PRIMARY SCHOOL  (A)
16 CYPRESS PRIMARY ACADEMY  (A)
17 DAVID LIVINGSTONE PRIMARY ACADEMY  (A)
18 DOWNSVIEW PRIMARY AND NURSERY SCHOOL  (C)
19 ECCLESBOURNE PRIMARY - PEGASUS ACADEMY TRUST  (A)
20 ELMWOOD INFANT SCHOOL  (C)
21 ELMWOOD JUNIOR SCHOOL (C)
22 FAIRCHILDES PRIMARY ACADEMY  (A)
23 FOREST ACADEMY  (A)
24 FORESTDALE PRIMARY SCHOOL  (C)
25 GONVILLE ACADEMY  (A)
26 GOOD SHEPHERD CATHOLIC PRIMARY SCHOOL  (A)
27 GREENVALE PRIMARY SCHOOL  (C)
28 GRESHAM PRIMARY SCHOOL (C)
29 HARRIS PRIMARY ACADEMY BENSON  (A)
30 HARRIS PRIMARY ACADEMY CROYDON   (A)
31 HARRIS PRIMARY ACADEMY HALING PARK  (A)
32 HARRIS PRIMARY ACADEMY KENLEY  (A)
33 HARRIS PRIMARY ACADEMY PURLEY WAY  (A)
34 HEATHFIELD ACADEMY  (A)
35 HEAVERS FARM PRIMARY SCHOOL  (C)
36 HOWARD PRIMARY SCHOOL  (C)
37 JOHN WOOD NURSERY AND INFANT SCHOOL  (A)
38 KENLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL  (A)
39 KENSINGTON AVENUE PRIMARY SCHOOL  (A)
40 KESTON PRIMARY SCHOOL  (A)
41 KRISHNA AVANTI PRIMARY SCHOOL  (FREE)
42 MARGARET ROPER CATHOLIC PRIMARY SCHOOL  (VA)
43 MONKS ORCHARD PRIMARY SCHOOL AND NURSERY  (A)
44 NEW VALLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL  (A)
45 NORBURY MANOR PRIMARY SCHOOL  (C)
46 OASIS ACADEMY BYRON  (A)
47 OASIS ACADEMY RYELANDS  (A)
48 OASIS ACADEMY SHIRLEY PARK PRIMARY  (A)

H15
L4

U16
L11
N22
G23
J6
J6
K9

V16
H10
A25
H19
F27
S19
L5
J4
J3
J8

H10
H10
X21
T13
S18
F8

U17
Q20
N21
R13
G11
K16
J23
G15
J14
M8
J14
M10
L25
G4
G28
H14
G19
Q8
H25
E4
F26
O8
O9

Primary Schools
No. Nasme of School Map Ref

49 ORCHARD WAY PRIMARY SCHOOL  (A)
50 PARK HILL INFANT SCHOOL  (C)
51 PARK HILL JUNIOR SCHOOL  (A)
52 PAXTON ACADEMY SPORTS & SCIENCE SPECIALIST  (FREE)
53 PURLEY OAKS PRIMARY SCHOOL  (C)
54 QUEST PRIMARY SCHOOL   (A)
55 REGINA COELI RC PRIMARY SCHOOL  (VA)
56 RIDGEWAY PRIMARY SCHOOL (C)
57 ROCKMOUNT PRIMARY SCHOOL  (C)
58 ROWDOWN PRIMARY ACADEMY  (A)
59 SELSDON PRIMARY AND NURSERY SCHOOL  (F)
60 SMITHAM PRIMARY SCHOOL (C)
61 SOUTH NORWOOD PRIMARY SCHOOL   (A)
62 ST AIDAN’S CATHOLIC PRIMARY SCHOOL  (A)
63 ST CHAD’S CATHOLIC PRIMARY SCHOOL  (A)
64 ST CYPRIAN’S GREEK ORTHODOX PRIMARY ACADEMY  (A)
65 ST JAMES THE GREAT RC PRIMARY & NURSERY SCHOOL  (A)
66 ST JOHN’S COFE PRIMARY SCHOOL  (VA)
67 ST JOSEPH’S RC INFANT SCHOOL  (VA)
68 ST JOSEPH’S RC JUNIOR SCHOOL  (VA)
69 ST MARK’S COFE PRIMARY ACADEMY  (A)
70 ST MARY’S CATHOLIC INFANT SCHOOL  (A)
71 ST MARY’S CATHOLIC JUNIOR SCHOOL  (A)
72 ST PETER’S PRIMARY SCHOOL  (A)
73 ST THOMAS BECKET CATHOLIC PRIMARY SCHOOL  (A)
74 THE CRESCENT PRIMARY SCHOOL  (A)
75 THE HAYES PRIMARY SCHOOL  (C)
76 THE MINSTER NURSERY AND INFANT SCHOOL  (A)
77 THE MINSTER JUNIOR SCHOOL  (A)
78 THE ROBERT FITZROY ACADEMY   (A)
79 TUDOR ACADEMY  (A)
80 WEST THORNTON PRIMARY SCHOOL  (A)
81 WEST THORNTON PRIMARY SCHOOL (ANNEXE)  (A)
82 WHITEHORSE MANOR NURSERY AND INFANT SCHOOL  (A)
83 WHITEHORSE MANOR JUNIOR SCHOOL  (A)
84 WHITEHORSE MANOR ANNEXE (BRIGSTOCK ROAD)  (A)
85 WINTERBOURNE NURSERY AND INFANT SCHOOL  (C)
86 WINTERBOURNE JUNIOR BOYS SCHOOL  (A)
87 WINTERBOURNE JUNIOR GIRLS SCHOOL  (C)
88 WOODCOTE PRIMARY SCHOOL  (A)
89 WOODSIDE PRIMARY SCHOOL  (A)

R10
L13
L13
G8
K17
R17
H17
L18
K2

W10
P18
D25
N8
C25
L8
J4
H5

Q13
J2
J2
N7
K11
K11
L16
N9
K8

H25
H13
H13
M9
V17
F9

G10
K7
K7
H7
G7
G7
G7
D23
N10

No. Nasme of School Map Ref

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 25

1
. 

A
PP

LY
IN

G
 F

O
R

 A
 P

R
IM

A
RY

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

O
ve

rv
ie

w
 o

f a
llo

ca
tio

n 
of

 p
la

ce
s 

at
 p

ri
m

ar
y 

sc
ho

ol
s 

– 
20

24
 e

nt
ry

Th
e 

ta
bl

e 
be

lo
w

 s
et

s 
ou

t 
th

e 
nu

m
be

r 
of

 o
n-

ti
m

e 
ap

pl
ic

at
io

ns
 fo

r 
ea

ch
 C

ro
yd

on
 s

ch
oo

l 
an

d 
th

e 
fu

rt
he

st
 d

is
ta

nc
e 

to
 a

n 
ap

pl
ic

an
t’s

 h
om

e 
th

at
 e

ac
h 

sc
ho

ol
 w

as
 a

bl
e 

to
 o

ff
er

 a
 

pl
ac

e 
ov

er
 t

he
 p

as
t 

th
re

e 
ye

ar
s.

 T
he

se
 d

is
ta

nc
es

 a
re

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
as

 a
 g

ui
de

 o
nl

y 
an

d 
fo

r 
so

m
e 

sc
ho

ol
s 

th
e 

ta
bl

e 
sh

ow
s 

th
at

 t
he

re
 c

an
 b

e 
a 

w
id

e 
va

ri
at

io
n 

in
 t

he
 d

is
ta

nc
es

  
be

tw
ee

n 
ye

ar
s.

 T
hi

s 
is

 b
ec

au
se

 t
he

 p
ar

ti
cu

la
r 

ci
rc

um
st

an
ce

s 
of

 a
 s

ch
oo

l’s
 a

pp
lic

at
io

n 
 

ca
n 

af
fe

ct
 t

he
 fu

rt
he

st
 d

is
ta

nc
e 

pl
ac

es
 c

an
 b

e 
of

fe
re

d 
to

, s
uc

h 
as

 t
he

 n
um

be
r 

of
 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
ns

, t
he

 d
is

ta
nc

e 
th

e 
ap

pl
ic

an
ts

 li
ve

 fr
om

 t
he

 s
ch

oo
l a

nd
 t

he
 n

um
be

r 
of

 
ap

pl
ic

an
ts

 w
ho

 fu
lfi

l o
th

er
 a

dm
is

si
on

s 
cr

it
er

ia
 e

.g
. s

ib
lin

gs
. T

he
re

 is
 t

he
re

fo
re

 n
o 

gu
ar

an
te

e 
th

at
 fo

r 
fu

tu
re

 a
dm

is
si

on
s 

a 
sc

ho
ol

 w
ill

 b
e 

ab
le

 t
o 

of
fe

r 
pl

ac
es

 t
o 

th
e 

sa
m

e 
di

st
an

ce
 a

s 
it

 d
id

 in
 p

re
vi

ou
s 

ye
ar

s.
 T

he
se

 d
is

ta
nc

es
 a

ls
o 

gi
ve

 n
o 

in
di

ca
ti

on
 o

f w
he

th
er

 
th

e 
sc

ho
ol

 m
ig

ht
 b

e 
ab

le
 t

o 
of

fe
r 

pl
ac

es
 t

o 
a 

fu
rt

he
r 

di
st

an
ce

 in
 fu

tu
re

 y
ea

rs
. T

he
 lo

ca
l 

au
th

or
it

y 
ca

nn
ot

 b
e 

he
ld

 r
es

po
ns

ib
le

 if
 a

 p
ar

en
t 

is
 u

ns
uc

ce
ss

fu
l b

ec
au

se
 a

 s
ch

oo
l i

s 
no

t 
ab

le
 t

o 
al

lo
ca

te
 p

la
ce

s 
to

 t
he

 s
am

e 
di

st
an

ce
 fr

om
 t

he
 s

ch
oo

l a
s 

in
 p

re
vi

ou
s 

ye
ar

s;
 n

or
  

ca
n 

th
e 

au
th

or
it

y 
be

 h
el

d 
re

sp
on

si
bl

e 
if 

a 
ch

ild
 w

ou
ld

 h
av

e 
be

en
 e

lig
ib

le
 fo

r 
a 

pl
ac

e 
bu

t 
th

e 
pa

re
nt

 d
id

 n
ot

 a
pp

ly
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

th
e 

di
st

an
ce

s 
sh

ow
n 

in
 t

hi
s 

ta
bl

e.
 

D
is

ta
nc

e 
is

 m
ea

su
re

d 
by

 u
si

ng
 th

e 
lo

ca
l a

ut
ho

rit
y’

s 
co

m
pu

te
ris

ed
 m

ea
su

rin
g 

sy
st

em
, w

hi
ch

 
m

ea
su

re
s 

th
e 

pr
ec

is
e 

di
st

an
ce

 (t
o 

th
re

e 
de

ci
m

al
 p

oi
nt

s)
 in

 a
 s

tr
ai

gh
t l

in
e 

fr
om

 th
e 

ch
ild

’s 
ho

m
e 

ad
dr

es
s 

to
 th

e 
de

si
gn

at
ed

 s
ch

oo
l e

nt
ra

nc
e,

 a
s 

no
m

in
at

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
sc

ho
ol

, a
nd

 g
eo

gr
ap

hi
ca

l 
re

fe
re

nc
e 

po
in

ts
 a

s 
pr

ov
id

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
N

at
io

na
l L

an
d 

an
d 

Pr
op

er
ty

 G
az

et
te

er
 (N

LP
G

). 
Fo

r 
sh

ar
ed

 p
ro

pe
rt

ie
s,

 e
.g

. fl
at

s,
 th

e 
ge

og
ra

ph
ic

al
 re

fe
re

nc
es

 w
ill

 d
et

er
m

in
e 

th
e 

st
ar

t p
oi

nt
 

w
ith

in
 th

e 
pr

op
er

ty
 b

ou
nd

ar
ie

s 
to

 b
e 

us
ed

 fo
r 

di
st

an
ce

 c
al

cu
la

tio
n 

pu
rp

os
es

. T
he

 u
se

 o
f t

he
 

ge
og

ra
ph

ic
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
sy

st
em

 (G
IS

) e
ns

ur
es

 th
at

 a
ll 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
ns

 a
re

 m
ea

su
re

d 
by

 th
e 

sa
m

e 
m

et
ho

d.
 I

f y
ou

 w
is

h 
to

 h
av

e 
an

 in
di

ca
tio

n 
of

 th
e 

di
st

an
ce

 b
et

w
ee

n 
yo

ur
 h

om
e 

an
d 

a 
sc

ho
ol

, 
pl

ea
se

 g
o 

to
 w

w
w

.c
ro

yd
on

.g
ov

.u
k 

an
d 

cl
ic

k 
on

  t
he

 ‘I
n 

yo
ur

 a
re

a’
 li

nk
 o

n 
th

e 
ho

m
e 

pa
ge

. I
t 

m
us

t b
e 

em
ph

as
is

ed
 th

at
 th

e 
m

ea
su

re
m

en
t g

iv
en

 b
y 

th
is

 s
ite

 w
ill

 n
ot

 a
lw

ay
s 

be
 id

en
tic

al
 to

 
th

at
 fr

om
 th

e 
co

un
ci

l’s
 G

IS
 s

ys
te

m
. T

hi
s 

is
 b

ec
au

se
 th

is
 w

eb
si

te
 is

 a
 g

en
er

al
 o

ne
 fo

r 
m

ea
su

rin
g 

di
st

an
ce

 to
 a

 ra
ng

e 
of

 c
ou

nc
il 

fa
ci

lit
ie

s 
an

d 
is

 n
ot

 s
et

 u
p 

to
 m

ea
su

re
 fo

r 
sc

ho
ol

 a
dm

is
si

on
s 

pu
rp

os
es

. I
t a

ls
o 

do
es

n’
t g

iv
e 

m
ea

su
re

m
en

ts
 to

 th
re

e 
de

ci
m

al
 p

oi
nt

s.
 T

he
re

fo
re

, y
ou

 s
ho

ul
d 

no
t a

ss
um

e 
th

at
 b

ec
au

se
 th

e 
m

ea
su

re
m

en
t f

ro
m

 y
ou

r 
ho

m
e 

to
 s

ch
oo

l g
iv

en
 b

y 
th

is
 s

ite
 is

 
th

e 
sa

m
e 

or
 le

ss
 th

an
 th

e 
m

in
im

um
 d

is
ta

nc
e 

to
 w

hi
ch

 a
 s

ch
oo

l h
as

 a
dm

itt
ed

 a
pp

lic
an

ts
 in

 
pr

ev
io

us
 y

ea
rs

, y
ou

 w
ill

 b
e 

of
fe

re
d 

a 
pl

ac
e.

 A
nd

 if
 th

er
e 

ar
e 

ot
he

r 
cr

ite
ria

 u
nd

er
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 
co

ul
d 

ap
pl

y 
fo

r 
a 

sc
ho

ol
, a

s 
w

el
l a

s 
di

st
an

ce
, i

t i
s 

re
co

m
m

en
de

d 
th

at
 y

ou
 d

o 
so

.

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 

Sch
oo

l

Sch
oo

l T
yp

e

Su
pp

lem
en

tar
y 

Fo
rm

 Re
qu

ire
d

Adm
iss

ion
s 

Num
be

r f
or 

20
24

App
lica

tio
ns 

rec
eiv

ed
 fo

r 2
02

2

App
lica

tio
ns 

Re
cei

ved
 20

23

App
lica

tio
ns 

rec
eiv

ed
 fo

r 2
02

4

Fu
rth

est
 St

rai
gh

t 

Lin
e D

ist
an

ce 
for

 

20
22

 in
tak

e 

Fu
rth

est
 St

rai
gh

t 

Lin
e D

ist
an

ce 
for

 

20
23

 in
tak

e

Fu
rth

est
 St

rai
gh

t 

Lin
e D

ist
an

ce 
for

 

20
24

 in
tak

e 

A
er

od
ro

m
e 

Pr
im

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y
A

ca
de

m
y 

N
o

60

A
ll 

Sa
in

ts
 C

of
E 

Pr
im

ar
y 

Sc
ho

ol
V

ol
un

ta
ry

 A
id

ed
 C

of
E 

Y
es

 
30

A
pp

le
ga

rt
h 

A
ca

de
m

y 
- 

Th
e 

ST
EP

 A
ca

de
m

y 
Tr

us
t

A
ca

de
m

y 
N

o
60

A
R

K
 O

va
l P

ri
m

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y 
A

ca
de

m
y 

N
o

90

A
tw

oo
d 

Pr
im

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y
A

ca
de

m
y

N
o

60

B
ea

um
on

t 
Pr

im
ar

y 
C

om
m

un
it

y 
N

o
30

B
eu

la
h 

In
fa

nt
 &

 N
ur

se
ry

 
A

ca
de

m
y

N
o

60

B
ro

ad
m

ea
d 

Pr
im

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y
A

ca
de

m
y

N
o

60

C
as

tl
e 

H
ill

 A
ca

de
m

y
A

ca
de

m
y

N
o

60

C
he

st
nu

t 
Pa

rk
 P

ri
m

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y
N

o
90

C
hi

ps
te

ad
 V

al
le

y 
Pr

im
ar

y 
A

ca
de

m
y

N
o

90

C
hr

is
t 

C
hu

rc
h 

C
of

E 
Pr

im
ar

y 
V

ol
un

ta
ry

 A
id

ed
 C

of
E 

Y
es

 
60

C
ou

ls
do

n 
C

of
E 

Pr
im

ar
y 

V
ol

un
ta

ry
 A

id
ed

 C
of

E 
Y

es
 

30

C
ou

rt
w

oo
d 

Pr
im

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y
N

o
30

C
yp

re
ss

 P
ri

m
ar

y 
- 

Pe
ga

su
s 

A
ca

de
m

y 
Tr

us
t

A
ca

de
m

y
N

o
90

24
3

81 13
2

27
4

33
8

35
5

15
3

87 62 42
8

32
7

14
4

11
8

11
9

22
4

25
4

12
1

11
2

30
3

28
4

34
6

18
1

12
5

56 38
0

32
8

13
7

11
3

10
5

29
7

22
3

85 13
1

30
4

25
9

34
0

18
2

99 63 41
9

34
0

14
8

11
6

97 27
0

0.
85

6

1.
96

4.
58

7

3.
75

5

0.
61

4

0.
33

7

1.
28

8

3.
41

7

4.
51

5

0.
35

6

0.
72

1

N
/A

N
/A

0.
36

3

0.
53

9

2.
31

5

6.
45

5

3.
58

1.
17

6

0.
83

3

0.
24

9

2.
88

5.
41

9

5.
82

1

0.
35

2

0.
59

7

N
/A

N
/A

1.
31

8

0.
45

3

0.
76

9

0.
75

7

4.
64

4

0.
71

2

1.
00

8

0.
22

6

0.
72

3

4.
97

8

4.
61

7

0.
42

1

0.
69

N
/A

N
/A

0.
85

4

0.
40

1



Sch
oo

l

Sch
oo

l T
yp

e

Su
pp

lem
en

tar
y 

Fo
rm

 Re
qu

ire
d

Adm
iss

ion
s 

Num
be

r f
or 

20
24

App
lica

tio
ns 

rec
eiv

ed
 fo

r 2
02

2

App
lica

tio
ns 

Re
cei

ved
 20

23

App
lica

tio
ns 

rec
eiv

ed
 fo

r 2
02

4

Fu
rth

est
 St

rai
gh

t 

Lin
e D

ist
an

ce 
for

 

20
22

 in
tak

e 

Fu
rth

est
 St

rai
gh

t 

Lin
e D

ist
an

ce 
for

 

20
23

 in
tak

e

Fu
rth

est
 St

rai
gh

t 

Lin
e D

ist
an

ce 
for

 

20
24

 in
tak

e 

D
av

id
 L

iv
in

gs
to

ne
 A

ca
de

m
y 

- 
Th

e 
ST

EP
 

A
ca

de
m

y 
 T

ru
st

A
ca

de
m

y 
N

o
30

D
ow

ns
vi

ew
 P

ri
m

ar
y 

C
om

m
un

it
y 

N
o

90

Ec
cl

es
bo

ur
ne

 P
ri

m
ar

y 
- 

Pe
ga

su
s 

A
ca

de
m

y 
Tr

us
t

A
ca

de
m

y 
N

o
60

El
m

w
oo

d 
In

fa
nt

s 
C

om
m

un
it

y 
N

o
12

0

Fa
ir

ch
ild

es
 P

ri
m

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y
N

o
60

Fo
re

st
 A

ca
de

m
y

A
ca

de
m

y
N

o
60

Fo
re

st
da

le
 P

ri
m

ar
y 

C
om

m
un

it
y 

N
o

60

G
on

vi
lle

 A
ca

de
m

y 
- 

Th
e 

ST
EP

 A
ca

de
m

y 
 T

ru
st

A
ca

de
m

y 
N

o
60

G
oo

d 
Sh

ep
he

rd
 C

at
ho

lic
 P

ri
m

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y
Y

es
 

30

G
re

en
va

le
 P

ri
m

ar
y 

C
om

m
un

it
y 

N
o

30

G
re

sh
am

 P
ri

m
ar

y 
C

om
m

un
it

y 
N

o
30

H
ar

ri
s 

Pr
im

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y 
B

en
so

n
A

ca
de

m
y 

N
o

30
H

ar
ri

s 
Pr

im
ar

y 
A

ca
de

m
y 

C
ro

yd
on

 (
fo

rm
er

ly
 

K
in

gs
le

y 
Pr

im
ar

y 
A

ca
de

m
y)

 
A

ca
de

m
y

N
o

60

H
ar

ri
s 

Pr
im

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y 
H

al
in

g 
Pa

rk
A

ca
de

m
y 

N
o

60

H
ar

ri
s 

Pr
im

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y 
K

en
le

y
A

ca
de

m
y 

N
o

60

H
ar

ri
s 

Pr
im

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y 
Pu

rl
ey

 W
ay

A
ca

de
m

y
N

o
90

H
ea

th
fie

ld
 A

ca
de

m
y 

- 
Th

e 
ST

EP
 A

ca
de

m
y 

Tr
us

t 
A

ca
de

m
y

N
o

60

H
ea

ve
rs

 F
ar

m
 P

ri
m

ar
y 

C
om

m
un

it
y 

N
o

12
0

H
ow

ar
d 

Pr
im

ar
y 

C
om

m
un

it
y 

N
o

60

Jo
hn

 W
oo

d 
Sc

ho
ol

 &
 N

ur
se

ry
 (F

or
m

er
ly

 D
av

id
so

n)
A

ca
de

m
y

N
o

60

K
en

le
y 

Pr
im

ar
y

A
ca

de
m

y
N

o
30

K
en

si
ng

to
n 

A
ve

nu
e 

Pr
im

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y
N

o
60

K
es

to
n 

Pr
im

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y
N

o
60

K
ri

sh
na

 A
va

nt
i P

ri
m

ar
y 

Fr
ee

 S
ch

oo
l

N
o

30

M
ar

ga
re

t 
R

op
er

 C
at

ho
lic

 P
ri

m
ar

y 
V

ol
un

ta
ry

 A
id

ed
 R

om
an

 
C

at
ho

lic
Y

es
 

30

M
on

ks
 O

rc
ha

rd
 P

ri
m

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y
N

o
30

N
ew

 V
al

le
y 

Pr
im

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y
N

o
30

N
or

bu
ry

 M
an

or
 P

ri
m

ar
y

C
om

m
un

it
y 

N
o

60

O
as

is
 A

ca
de

m
y 

B
yr

on
A

ca
de

m
y 

N
o

30

O
as

is
 A

ca
de

m
y 

R
ye

la
nd

s 
A

ca
de

m
y

N
o

60

O
as

is
 A

ca
de

m
y 

Sh
ir

le
y 

Pa
rk

 P
ri

m
ar

y 
A

ca
de

m
y 

N
o

90

O
rc

ha
rd

 W
ay

 P
ri

m
ar

y 
C

om
m

un
it

y 
N

o
30

Pa
rk

 H
ill

 I
nf

an
ts

 
C

om
m

un
it

y 
N

o
90

17
0

22
5

18
8

29
3

11
4

32 18
3

14
5

52 17
8

29
1

10
9

19
1

24
4

19
7

21
4

24
5

12
8

17
1

12
3

10
3

13
9

19
1

92 68 55 67 13
4

19
6

15
3

22
1

99 32
5

18
3

22
3

17
7

28
8

11
1

56 13
9

15
6

48 14
8

25
8

11
4

19
2

25
5

17
4

23
4

27
1

10
3

16
2

11
3

90 14
2

16
1

93 72 52 71 12
9

17
1

15
2

22
4

10
2

34
9

15
9

28
6

20
5

29
0

10
9

54 15
1

14
1

40 16
3

25
3

13
7

24
9

26
1

15
8

22
0

29
9

10
6

17
0

13
9

88 17
2

19
4

98 94 64 83 13
4

15
3

14
9

17
5

10
0

36
5

0.
41

7

0.
97

0.
75

5

6.
24

6

12
.4

79

0.
40

8

0.
43

8

0.
81

9

N
/A

0.
37

3

0.
86

5

0.
71

7

4.
10

2

4.
58

3

0.
97

3

3.
89

4

0.
41

2

1.
27

4

2.
25

6

1.
65

9

0.
84

8

6.
88

1

0.
92

5

1.
40

6

N
/A

1.
28

4

1.
35

1

5.
56

8

1.
34

4

0.
37

5

3.
45

0.
98

7

0.
37

4

0.
41

9

2.
52

1

0.
71

1

1.
95

8

1.
50

8

2.
90

7

1.
04

3

0.
52

4

N
/A

0.
49

9

1.
99

4

0.
82

7

1.
82

3

2.
58

4

10
.7

85

4.
41

5

0.
43

6

1.
58

9

10
7.

13

0.
96

8

1.
34

8

2.
20

3

1.
65

8

3.
04

6

N
/A

3.
13

9

4.
07

7

3.
53

7

0.
45

3

0.
31

7

5.
99

2

3.
36

0.
46

2

1.
01

1

0.
69

6

0.
57

4.
42

5

2.
38

2

2.
11

7

0.
48

3

5.
47

6

N
/A

0.
40

8

0.
97

3

2.
5

0.
62

6

0.
87

5

20
.0

66

1.
62

3

0.
33

3

1.
07

15
.4

34

2.
49

4

1.
34

7

1.
78

7

0.
37

3

3.
04

6

N
/A

3.
27

4

7.
79

8

1.
77

7

1.
52

9

0.
48

4

3.
11

6

0.
80

7

0.
43

1

The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 202526

1
. A

PPLY
IN

G
 FO

R
 A

 PR
IM

A
RY

 SC
H

O
O

L 

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 27

1
. 

A
PP

LY
IN

G
 F

O
R

 A
 P

R
IM

A
RY

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 
Pa

xt
on

 A
ca

de
m

y 
Sp

or
ts

 &
 S

ci
en

ce
Fr

ee
 S

ch
oo

l
N

o

Pu
rl

ey
 O

ak
s 

Pr
im

ar
y

C
om

m
un

it
y 

N
o

Q
ue

st
 P

ri
m

ar
y 

- 
Fo

rm
er

ly
 G

ilb
er

t 
Sc

ot
t 

Pr
im

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y
N

o

R
eg

in
a 

C
oe

li 
R

C
 P

ri
m

ar
y 

V
ol

un
ta

ry
 A

id
ed

  
  

 
R

om
an

 C
at

ho
lic

Y
es

 

R
id

ge
w

ay
 P

ri
m

ar
y 

C
om

m
un

it
y 

N
o

R
ob

er
t 

Fi
tz

ro
y 

Pr
im

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y
A

ca
de

m
y

N
o

R
oc

km
ou

nt
 P

ri
m

ar
y 

C
om

m
un

it
y 

N
o

R
ow

do
w

n 
Pr

im
ar

y 
- 

Fa
ir

ch
ild

es
 A

ca
de

m
y

A
ca

de
m

y
N

o

Se
ls

do
n 

Pr
im

ar
y 

an
d 

N
ur

se
ry

 S
ch

oo
l 

Fo
un

da
ti

on
 

N
o

Sm
it

ha
m

 P
ri

m
ar

y 
C

om
m

un
it

y 
N

o

So
ut

h 
N

or
w

oo
d 

Pr
im

ar
y 

Sc
ho

ol
A

ca
de

m
y

N
o

St
 A

id
an

's
 C

at
ho

lic
 P

ri
m

ar
y

A
ca

de
m

y
Y

es
 

St
 C

ha
d'

s 
R

C
 P

ri
m

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y
Y

es
 

St
 C

yp
ri

an
's

 G
re

ek
 O

rt
ho

do
x 

Pr
im

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y
A

ca
de

m
y 

Y
es

 

St
 J

am
es

 t
he

 G
re

at
 R

C
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
Pr

im
ar

y 
an

d 
N

ur
se

ry
 S

ch
oo

l
A

ca
de

m
y 

Y
es

 

St
 J

oh
n'

s 
C

 o
f 

E 
Pr

im
ar

y 
V

ol
un

ta
ry

 A
id

ed
 C

of
E 

Y
es

 

St
 J

os
ep

h'
s 

C
at

ho
lic

 I
nf

an
t 

an
d 

N
ur

se
ry

 S
ch

oo
l

V
ol

un
ta

ry
 A

id
ed

 R
om

an
 

C
at

ho
lic

Y
es

 

St
 M

ar
k'

s 
C

of
E 

Pr
im

ar
y 

A
da

de
m

y
A

ca
de

m
y

Y
es

 

St
 M

ar
y'

s 
R

C
 I

nf
an

t 
Sc

ho
ol

 
A

ca
de

m
y

Y
es

 

St
 P

et
er

's
 P

ri
m

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y
N

o

St
 T

ho
m

as
 B

ec
ke

t 
C

at
ho

lic
 P

ri
m

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y
Y

es
 

Th
e 

C
re

sc
en

t 
Pr

im
ar

y 
A

ca
de

m
y

N
o

Th
e 

H
ay

es
 P

ri
m

ar
y 

C
om

m
un

it
y 

N
o

Th
e 

M
in

st
er

 N
ur

se
ry

 &
 I

nf
an

t 
Sc

ho
ol

 
A

ca
de

m
y

Ye
s 

Tu
do

r 
A

ca
de

m
y

A
ca

de
m

y
N

o

W
es

t 
Th

or
nt

on
 P

ri
m

ar
y 

A
ca

de
m

y
A

ca
de

m
y 

N
o

W
hi

te
ho

rs
e 

M
an

or
 I

nf
an

ts
 &

 N
ur

se
ry

 S
ch

oo
l -

 
Pe

ga
su

s 
A

ca
de

m
y

A
ca

de
m

y 
N

o

W
in

te
rb

ou
rn

e 
N

ur
se

ry
 a

nd
 I

nf
an

ts
 

C
om

m
un

it
y 

N
o

W
oo

dc
ot

e 
Pr

im
ar

y 
A

ca
de

m
y

N
o

W
oo

ds
id

e 
A

ca
de

m
y

A
ca

de
m

y
N

o

90 90 30 60 90 90 60 60 90 90 60 30 60 60 60 60 60 30 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 15
0

12
0

12
0

12
0

90

86 24
4

44 14
5

31
7

17
7

31
5

54 10
2

28
8

12
0

11
2

82 78 15
5

20
6

89 61 20
1

22
0

14
3

14
2

20
9

10
5

78 19
6

30
1

17
0

34
4

22
5

89 24
4

49 14
6

26
5

20
8

30
7

69 76 29
9

11
4

13
3

68 77 15
4

21
4

98 38 23
0

20
1

14
7

10
0

19
2

10
9

88 19
8

28
3

19
0

31
4

19
0

11
4

27
1

80 14
1

27
0

24
1

32
6

56 86 30
0

16
2

10
7

97 82 19
0

16
9

87 52 18
3

18
9

16
0

12
7

21
0

10
3

73 18
4

29
4

17
3

33
4

19
7

10
.2

66

3.
83

1

4.
18

7

N
/A

0.
64

9

4.
01

3

0.
29

2

1.
12

9

2.
26

6

1.
63

5

1.
04

7

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

0.
68

3

N
/A

4.
80

3

0.
66

2

N
/A

1.
72

7

1.
27

1.
33

4*
  

0.
38

6*
*

2.
02

4

5.
28

2

2.
11

6

1.
19

6

5.
00

9

1.
69

2

N
/A

3.
15

6

1.
30

8

0.
33

9

2.
50

3

1.
55

9

0.
65

7

2.
23

8

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

2.
69

4

N
/A

1.
00

7

1.
66

6

N
/A

0.
63

6

3.
13

5

1.
16

2*
  

0.
34

3*
*

3.
32

2

2.
44

1

2.
09

2.
31

1

4.
19

1

3.
85

9

N
/A

1.
06

9

2.
51

4

0.
4

1.
62

5

2.
57

5

0.
57

1.
88

1

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

1.
29

N
/A

3.
19

5

1.
00

1

1.
49

4

5.
22

4

2.
31

3

0.
79

1*
  

0.
48

3*
*

4.
24

1

2.
33

2

1.
82

9

*0
.7

91
 is

 t
he

 f
ur

th
es

t 
di

st
an

ce
 o

ff
er

 t
o 

th
e 

m
ai

n 
sc

ho
ol

 s
it

e 
  *

*0
.4

83
 is

 t
he

 f
ur

th
es

t 
di

st
an

ce
 o

ff
er

 t
o 

th
e 

B
ri

gs
to

ck
 s

it
e



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 202528

1
. A

PPLY
IN

G
 FO

R
 A

 PR
IM

A
RY

 SC
H

O
O

L 

Beaumont Primary School 

Beulah Junior School

Downsview Primary and Nursery School

Elmwood Infant School

Elmwood Junior School

Forestdale Primary School

Greenvale Primary School

Gresham Primary School

Heavers Farm Primary & Nursery School

Howard Primary School

Norbury Manor Primary School

Park Hill Infant School

Purley Oaks Primary School

Ridgeway Primary School

Rockmount Primary School

Smitham Primary School

The Hayes Primary School

Winterbourne Nursery and Infants School 

Winterbourne Junior Girls’ School

These schools all follow the admissions criteria 
set out by Croydon Council. For full details, see 
the community schools admissions arrangements 
set out on pages 29-32. 

Community schools

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 29

1
. 

A
PP

LY
IN

G
 F

O
R

 A
 P

R
IM

A
RY

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

Community Schools Admission  
Arrangements 2025/26
The criteria outlined below apply only to Croydon 
community schools. 

Should any community school convert to academy status 
prior to September 2025, the admissions arrangements 
will apply as published below unless stated otherwise in 
their funding agreement. 

Where the number of applications for a community school 
is higher than the published admission number, the following 
criteria will be applied in the order set out below to decide 
the allocation of places:

Children with an Education, Health & Care Plan (EHCP) 
that names a school will be admitted to the school before 
the admissions criteria are applied to all other applicants. 
(See note 7)

1. Looked-after children and previously looked-after 
children  (see Note 1). 

2.  Linked schools: Children who are on the roll of their 
linked infant school at the time of application. (see 
Note 2).

3.  Siblings: Children with a brother or sister who will be 
in attendance at the school or the linked infant/
junior school at the time of enrolment of the new pupil 
(see Note 3).

4. Exceptional medical need: Pupils with a serious 
medical need for attending a particular school. (See 
Note 4)

Supporting professional evidence must provide specific 
reasons why a particular school is the only school that 
can meet your child’s needs and the detriment that would 
be caused if your child had to attend another school. 
Your application must be supported by a GP or consultant.

For primary age children, their need to attend a 
particular school because of a parent’s serious and 
continuing medical condition may also be relevant. 

By submitting your evidence to the local authority you 
consent to this information being shared with the local 
authority’s medical advisor.

5. Distance: Priority will be given to pupils living nearest 
to the school as measured in a straight line (see Notes 
5 and 6).

Tiebreaker  
In the event that the number of applications for places 
exceeds the number of places available, after application 
of the admissions criteria, distance will be used to decide 
between applications. Where distance is the same for 
two or more applications the authority will use random 
allocation.

Note 1: Looked-after children are defined as ‘children 
in public care at the date on which the application is 
made’. Previously looked-after children are children who 
were looked after, but ceased to be so because they were 
adopted or became subject to a child arrangements order 
or special guardianship order, immediately after being 
looked-after. This includes children who appear to have 
been in state care outside of England and ceased to be in 
state care as a result of being adopted. 

A child is regarded as having been in state care 
outside of England if they were in the care of or were 
accommodated by a public authority, a religious 
organisation or any other provider of care whose sole or 
main purpose is to benefit society.

If an application is made under the ‘looked-after’ 
criterion, it must be supported by:

•  a letter from the relevant local authority children’s 
services department and/or relevant documents or  

•  evidence which demonstrates that a child was in state 
care outside of England and left that care as a result of 
being adopted

Note 2: This criterion does not include siblings on the roll 
of the infant school’s nursery class, if it has one.

A list of all infant and junior schools is provided in the 
table below.  The shaded schools are their own admission 
authority, therefore, please refer to the individual school’s 
admissions policy.

Linked Infant School Linked Junior School

Beulah Infant Beulah Junior

Elmwood Infant Elmwood Junior

The Minster Nursery  
and Infant 

The Minster Junior

Park Hill Infant Park Hill Junior

St Joseph’s Catholic  
Infant and Nursery

St Joseph’s Catholic Junior

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 

Supporting evidence should be set out on the online medical 
form. Please refer to the guidance which is available online 
at: https://www.croydon.gov.uk/schools-and-education
/schools/school-admissions/admissions-infant-junior
-and-primary-schools/applications-due-medical-need. 
Both the completed medical form and the supporting 
evidence from the GP or consultant must be submitted with 
the application (see Note 4).



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 202530

1
. A

PPLY
IN

G
 FO

R
 A

 PR
IM

A
RY

 SC
H

O
O

L 

St Mary’s Catholic Infant St Mary’s RC Junior

Whitehorse Manor Infant 
and Nursery

Whitehorse Manor Junior

Winterbourne Infant  Winterbourne Junior Girls

Winterbourne Infant Winterbourne Junior Boys

Note 3: A sibling is defined as a brother or sister, half-
brother or sister, step brother or sister, foster-brother or 
sister or adopted brother or sister whose main residence 
is the same address as the child for whom the school place 
application is being made.  

Children with siblings allocated a place in the Reception or 
Year 3 class at a linked junior school to start in September 
will be eligible for priority under the sibling criterion 
from 1 August each year when this local authority opens 
waiting lists for the new academic year.

In the case of in-year admissions, eligibility for sibling 
priority will apply at the time of an offer.  

This criterion does not include siblings on the roll of the 
school’s nursery class, if it has one.

Note 4: All schools have experience in dealing with children 
with a range of medical needs and all schools are required 
to make reasonable adjustments in order to do this. 

It is for you to decide how to support your case and 
what documents to provide but these must be submitted, 
together with the completed medical form and supporting 
statement by the GP/consultant, by the closing date of 15 
January 2025. The admissions team is not responsible for 
chasing you to submit medical evidence or for contacting 
professionals for information about your case. Any 
decision will be based on documents you submit by the 
closing date.

The local authority, using guidance received from 
Croydon’s admissions panel (this is comprised of 
professionals from health and education), will decide 
whether an application for a school is to be prioritised on 
medical grounds, in light of the medical evidence submitted 
by the parent for their child to attend a particular school.  
Claims for priority of admission on medical grounds 
submitted after a decision on the original application 
has been made will only be considered if the documents 
submitted were not readily available at the time of 
application or if they relate to a new medical condition. 
Any submission made after the initial application must 
be supported by details of how the circumstances have 
changed since the original application and by further 
professional evidence.

Applicants who submit supporting information on medical 
grounds will not be advised whether their application is likely 
to be successful prior to the offer of places on 16 April 2025. 
If evidence is received after the closing date of 15 January 
2025, it will not be taken into account until after places have 
been offered on 16 April 2025. 

Note 5: ‘Home’ is defined as the address where the 
child normally resides Monday to Friday as their only or 
principal residence. 

Addresses involving child-minding (professional or 
relatives) are excluded. There have been occasions when 
parents/carers have tried to use false addresses to obtain 
a place at a school. To prevent this happening, Croydon 
Council undertakes checks using an address verification 
tool called Datatank. If after these checks have taken place 
we cannot be satisfied that the address is the parent and 
child’s normal place of residence, the parent/carer will 
be asked to provide further proof of their home address. 
In this instance two forms of address verification will 
be required: a solicitor’s letter confirming completion of 
contract or a tenancy agreement along with a recent utility 
bill in the applicant’s name.

If the parent/carer is found to have used a false address or 
deliberately provided misleading information to obtain a 
school place, the offer will be withdrawn. 

Community Schools Admission  
Arrangements 2025/26 (continued)

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions

In a very few exceptional cases however, there may be 
reasons why a child needs to attend a specific school and 
this could be due to the child’s medical need or the medical 
condition of the parent or the main carer with responsibility 
for the child. Providing evidence does not guarantee that a 
child will be given priority at a particular school and in each 
case a decision will be made based on the merits of the case 
and whether the evidence demonstrates that a placement 
should be made at one particular school above any other. 

If you feel there are exceptional reasons for your child to be 
considered for a priority placement at a particular school, 
you must indicate this in the section provided in your 
application and complete the online medical form. More 
information on the medical application process is available 
online at: 

. All requests for priority consideration on 
medical grounds must be supported in writing by a doctor 
or consultant and this must make clear which school 
you are making a special case for, the reason why it is 

   https://www.croydon.gov.uk/schools-and-
education/schools/school-admissions/admissions-
infant-junior-and-primary-schools/applications-due-
medical-need

necessary for your child to attend this school in particular 
and the difficulties it will cause for your child to attend 
another school.



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 31

1
. 

A
PP

LY
IN

G
 F

O
R

 A
 P

R
IM

A
RY

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

Should there be doubts about the address to be used, 
parents/carers may be asked to provide evidence 
concerning the child’s normal place of residence. This 
could include a court order stating where the child should 
live during the course of the week. The local authority 
would expect that the parent/carer with whom the child 
is normally resident receives the child benefit for the child. 
If the residence is split equally between both parents, the 
home address may be determined to be the address where 
the child is registered with the doctor. This may be used to 
determine the normal place of residence for the purpose of 
measuring the home to school distance.

If parents/carers have more than one property they may be 
required to provide proof of the normal place of residence 
for the child. 

The processing of applications outside England for 
admission to school within the normal admissions 
rounds (excluding Crown servants).

Applications with an address outside England can only 
be accepted for processing when this local authority is 
satisfied that there is evidence of a link to an address 
in its area and that the child will be resident at that 
address on or before the date of admission (i.e.start of 
September). Such evidence must include:

• Booked travel tickets and

• End of lease/notice to tenants in Croydon property or

• Start of employment contract in the Croydon area or

• End of employment contract abroad

The address outside England will apply until such time as 
there is evidence of a child’s return to the linked address. 
In the event that a family does not return to the linked 
address provided by the start of September, this local 
authority will withdraw the application submitted and any 
offer made.

Note 6: The distance will be measured in a straight 
line from the child’s home address to the designated 
entrance(s) of the school using a computerised measuring 
system (GIS) and geographical reference points as 
provided by the National Land and Property Gazetteer 
(NLPG).  Those living closer to the school will receive 
higher priority.

If a child lives in a shared property such as flats, the 
geographical references will determine the start point 
within the property boundaries to be used for distance 
calculation purposes.

Distance measurements can be obtained using various 
internet sources however these do not replicate the 

system used by Croydon Council.  Additionally, the 
distance measurement which can be obtained from the 
Croydon website using the ‘About your area’ link on 
the home page will not always be identical to that of 
the measurement obtained using the Croydon school 
admissions measuring tool (known as GIS) as the 
‘About your area’ link is set up to measure to a range of 
council facilities and is not set up to measure for school 
admission purposes.  It also does not give measurements 
to three decimal points.

Note 7: Education, Health and Care Plan:  
An Education, Health and Care plan (EHCP) is an 
integrated support plan for children and young people 
with complex special needs and disabilities. The plan gives 
a detailed description of the range of difficulties a child is 
facing and the level and type of provision required to help 
the child make progress and achieve positive outcomes.

Child minding arrangements: 
Child-minding cannot be taken into account when 
allocating places at oversubscribed community schools.

Children attending a nursery class attached to an 
infant or primary school  
Parents of children attending the nursery class at an 
infant or primary school must apply for a reception class 
place in the usual way. These children are not guaranteed 
a reception place at the school where they are attending 
the nursery class.

All applications are considered strictly in accordance with 
a school’s admission criteria.  Unless otherwise stated, 
children on the roll of a school’s nursery class are not 
given priority admission into a reception class.

Twins/triplets or other multiple births for admission 
into an infant class 
If you are applying for twins, or children from a multiple 
birth, and there is only one place available at the school, 
legislation allows us to admit them all i.e. all siblings from 
a multiple birth.

Waiting lists 
If you are offered a place at a school through the in-
year admissions process and you have also expressed a 
higher preference for another school or other schools, 
you will not be placed on the waiting list for your higher 
preference school/schools.  You may request for your 
child to be added to the waiting list by completing a new 
in-year application form using the online parent portal on 
the website.

In-year waiting lists are maintained for one academic 

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 



1
. A

PPLY
IN

G
 FO

R
 A

 PR
IM

A
RY

 SC
H

O
O

L 

The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 202532

year and applicants who have been unsuccessful for 
their preferred school(s) and who wish to remain on 
the waiting list are required to re-apply the following 
academic year.

Waiting lists for community schools for applicants who 
applied as part of the main admissions rounds are held 
for the first term of the reception year and thereafter, 
applicants are required to complete the local authority’s 
in-year online application form if they wish to remain on 
the waiting list.

Admission of children below compulsory school age 
deferred entry to school 
Parents can defer the date their child is admitted to the 
school year but not beyond the point at which they reach 
compulsory school age and not beyond the beginning of 
the final term of the school year for which the application 
was made. Parents can also take up a part-time place 
until later in the school year but not beyond the point at 
which they reach compulsory school age.

A child reaches compulsory school age the term after 
their fifth birthday.  Therefore, if you are offered a 
reception class place at a school, you can opt to defer 
your child’s start date, but they MUST start full time 
school following their fifth birthday by the dates   
given below:

•    Children born on or between 1 September and the 
end of December must start full time school by the 
beginning of the spring term in January

•  Children born from 1 January to the end of March must 
start full time school on 1 April

•  Children born from 1 April to the end of August must 
start school at the beginning of the autumn term in 
September.

The local authority’s expectation is that a child born 
between 1 April and 31 August should start the reception 
class at the beginning of the summer term at the latest.  
However, parents may choose that their child does not 
start school until the September (beginning of the autumn 
term) following their fifth birthday.  Parents must note the 
place cannot be held open beyond the summer term, this 
will mean that as their child will be a year one pupil when 
they join, parents will need to apply for a year one school 
place, using the in-year application form.

Admission of children outside their normal   
age group  
Parents may request that their child is exceptionally 
admitted outside their normal age group.  The admission 
authority will decide whether or not the individual  
child’s circumstances make this appropriate on 
educational grounds.

It is the expectation of Croydon Council that a child 
is educated alongside his/her age equivalent peers, 
in almost all cases.  We would strongly advise that 
all children enter into their normal year group.  The 
responsibility for addressing individual educational 
needs lies with the school through an appropriately 
differentiated and enriched curriculum.

Parents must submit their request for their child to be 
educated outside their normal year group by completing 
the local authority online form at: 

Parents should include evidence from a relevant 
professional detailing their child’s needs and 
circumstances which make education outside the normal 
age group necessary. This could include:

•  Evidence from a health or social care professional 
who is involved in the care or treatment of the child 
e.g. speech and language therapist, social worker, 
paediatrician.

•  The view of any nursery or other early years setting 
the child attends and any records of the child’s 
development.

•  The progress the child has made in an early years 
setting, including the rate of progress.

•  Whether the child’s premature birth has caused health 
problems or developmental delays that mean the child 
would benefit from a delayed school start.

Decisions are made on the basis of the circumstances 
of each case and in the best interest of the child. This 
will require the admission authority to take account of 
the child’s individual needs and abilities and to consider 
whether these can best be met in reception or year one. 
It will also involve taking account of the potential impact 
on the child of being admitted to year one without first 
having completed the reception year. The admission 
authority will consider: 

•   Parents’ views.

•   Information relating to the child’s academic, social and 
emotional development, where relevant medical history 
and the views of a medical professional.

•   Any previous history of a child being educated outside 
of their normal age group.

•   If a child was born prematurely, the age group the child 
would have fallen if the child had been born on time.

•  Views of the head teacher of the school(s) concerned.

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions

https://www.croydon.gov.uk/schools-and-education/sch
ools/school-admissions/admission-children-outside-their
-normal-year-group



1
. 

A
PP

LY
IN

G
 F

O
R

 A
 P

R
IM

A
RY

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

Croydon schools with nursery classes
The tables below provide a list of schools in Croydon that 
have nursery classes and give the number of part-time and 
full-time nursery places for 3/4 year olds provided at each.

Table 1 lists community schools with nursery classes. The 
admissions criteria for their nursery classes are the same 
as those used for admissions to their reception classes, as 
set out on pages 29-32 of this booklet. 

For further information about these schools’ nursery 
classes and admissions arrangements please visit the 
schools’ websites or contact the schools direct (contact 
details are listed on pages 17-23 in this booklet as well as 
on the schools’ websites).

Please note that having a child on the roll of a 
primary/ infant school’s nursery class does not 
guarantee ‘sibling priority’ for a place for older 
children in the primary/infant school.

Table 1: Croydon community schools with nursery classes

School Full and/or       
Part-time places

Downsview Primary 52

Elmwood Infant 52

Heavers Farm Primary 52

Norbury Manor Primary 52

Purley Oaks Primary 60

Ridgeway Primary 78

Rockmount Primary 52

Smitham Primary 52

Winterbourne Infants 104

Table 2 lists all other Croydon schools with nursery 
classes. Information about their nursery classes can be 
found by visiting the schools’ websites or contacting the 
schools directly. 

Please note that attendance at a school’s nursery class 
does not entitle the child to automatic transfer to the 
school’s reception class. All parents must complete a 
Common Application Form and name the school as one 
of the preferences if they would like their child to be 
considered for admission to a school’s reception class.

Table 2: Other Croydon schools with nursery classes

School Full and/or       
Part-time places

Aerodrome Academy 52

All Saints CofE Primary 52

Applegarth Academy - STEP 
Academy Trust

52

Atwood Primary School 52

Beulah Infants 52

Broadmead Primary Academy 52

Castle Hill Academy 70

Chipstead Valley Primary 63

Cypress Primary 52

Ecclesbourne Primary - Pegasus 
Academy Trust

52

Fairchildes Primary Academy 78

Gonville Academy – Step Academy 
Trust 52

Good Shepherd Catholic Primary 26

Harris Primary Academy Croydon 52

Harris Primary Academy Benson 52

John Wood Primary School 64

Kensington Avenue Primary 52

Keston Primary 52

Monks Orchard Primary 50

Oasis Academy Ryelands 68

Oasis Academy Shirley Park 60

Quest Primary School 26

Rowdown Primary Academy 60

Selsdon Primary 52

St Chads RC Primary 48

St Cyprians Greek Orthodox 
Primary Academy 52

St James the Great RC Primary 52

St Mary’s Catholic Infant 52

St Joseph’s Catholic Infant 30

The Minster Nursery & Infant 60

Tudor Academy – Step Academy 
Trust 25

Whitehorse Manor Infants 52

Woodcote Primary – The Pioneer 
Academy 52

Woodside Primary School 82        

The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 33

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 



1
. A

PPLY
IN

G
 FO

R
 A

 PR
IM

A
RY

 SC
H

O
O

L 

The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025

Neighbouring local education authorities  
for information

London Borough of Bromley  
Bromley Civic Centre 
Stockwell Close 
Bromley  
BR1 3UH 

 020 8313 4044

London Borough of Lambeth  
PO Box 734 
Winchester 
SO23 5DGT 

 020 7926 9503

London Borough of Lewisham  
Laurence House 
1 Catford Road 
London  
SE6 4RU 

 020 8314 8282  
(open from 9.00am to 1.00pm 
Tuesday to Thursday)

London Borough of Merton  
Merton Civic Centre 
London Road 
Morden, Surrey  
SM4 5DX 

 020 8274 4906

London Borough of Southwark  
Southwark Children’s and  
Adults’ Services 
PO Box 64529  
London  
SE1P 5LX 

 020 7525 5337

Surrey County Council  
PO Box 475    
REIGATE    
RH2 2HP  

 0300 200 1004

London Borough of Sutton  
St Nicholas Way 
Sutton  
SM1 1EA  

 020 8770 5000

London Borough of Wandsworth  
Education & Social Services 
Department, Town Hall Extension 
Wandsworth High Street  
London 
SW18 2PU  

 020 8871 7316

For information about primary schools which are situated outside Croydon’s boundary,  
you can contact the offices of the following local education authorities:

34

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions



2
S E C T I O N  T W O

two
SECTION

twoSECTION

35

3
. 

O
T

H
ER

 A
D

M
IS

SI
O

N
S

SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS (SEN)

The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 



2

2
. SPEC

IA
L ED

U
C

A
T

IO
N

A
L N

EED
S (SEN

)

The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 202536

Additional information for children with 
special educational needs or disability (SEND)  
SEND Support in Mainstream Schools Children with Education Health and      

Care Plans (EHCPs)

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions

For further advice and information:

Contact Croydon SEND Service  
020 8604 7263 

 SENenquiries@croydon.gov.uk

Independent advice is available from KIDS SENDIASS  
020 8663 5630

All mainstream primary schools have a statutory duty 
to make additional provision for children who have 
been identified as having SEND. 

Quality first teaching aims to ensure that all pupils, 
including those with SEND are given the opportunities 
to make good progress. In addition, SEND funding 
available to all schools, enables them to plan and 
deliver a range of additional interventions and use 
alternative strategies to meet the needs of the 
majority of children with SEND. This is known as 
SEND Support.

If you want to find out more about the support and 
arrangements in place you should contact the school’s 
Special Educational Needs & Disabilities Coordinator 
(SENDCO). 

The SENDCO has day-to-day responsibility for the 
operation of SEND policy and co-ordination of 
specific provision made to support children with 
SEND.The name and contact details of each school’s 
SENDCO should be on the school’s website.

On the school’s website you will also be able to look 
at their SEND policy and annual SEND information 
report which will give more details of the 
arrangements in place to identify and give additional 
help for children with SEND. 

For children whose needs are met through SEND 
Support and without an Education, Health and Care 
(EHC) plan an application for a primary school 
placement is made through the regular admission 
process. If the school requires additional funding 
for your child it may be able to apply for SEND 
locality funds through Croydon Locality SEND 
Support. You will be consulted if this is the case.

If a  request to the Council  has been made for an 
Education and Health Care Needs Assessment 
(EHCNA) of your child’s special educational needs or, 
if an EHCNA has been agreed but no final plan has 
been issued and an assessment is underway, you will 
still need to apply for a primary school place through 
the regular admission process.

For children with an EHCP, admission to school is 
managed by the Council to ensure that the school 
that you and the Council have chosen, can make the 
appropriate provision to meet your child’s special 
needs.  Your child’s EHC Co-ordinator will work with 
you and will ask you about your preference of 
school. 

Secondary placement will  be discussed at your 
child’s Year 5 Annual Review. After the Easter Break, 
you will be sent a school preference form when you 
will have until after October half term to return it to 
the SEN department.  

Depending on needs, a mainstream school with an 
Enhanced Learning Provision which provides 
specialised education alongside mainstream 
provision or a special school may be considered.

The Croydon 0-25 SEN Service will work with you to 
secure a suitable school place for your child. 
For more information about school admission for 
children with an EHC Plan, please contact the SEN 
Service (0208 604 7263), your child’s EHC 
Co-ordinator will be happy to help. 

Information about the special schools and ELPs 
in Croydon for primary  aged children can be found 
on the Local offer website 
https://www.croydon.gov.uk/education/special-e
ducational-needs



2
. 

SP
EC

IA
L 

ED
U

C
A

T
IO

N
A

L 
N

EE
D

S 
(S

EN
)

The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 37

Directory of special schools and enhanced 
learning provisions (ELPs)
Admission to Croydon special schools and enhanced learning provisions is managed by Croydon Local 
Authority 0-25 SEND Service. For further information please contact SEND Enquiries: 020 8604 7263 / 
SENenquiries@croydon.gov.uk

Addington Valley Academy: 
 An academy for pupils with autism 
and complex needs
Age range: 2-19
Address: Canterbury Road Recreation 
Ground, Croydon, CR0 3HH

 020 4511 2949

 enquiries@addingtonvalley.org

 https://addingtonvalley.org

Beckmead Park Academy
An academy for children with social, 
emotional mental health needs and 
challenging behaviour who are in 
Key Stages 2 or 3. 
Age range: 11 to 16
Address: Monks Orchard Road, 
Beckenham, Kent BR3 3BZ

 020 8777 9311

 ParkOffice@beckmeadtrust.org

 www.beckmeadtrust.org/park

Chaffinch Brook School:
A  academy for children with autism 
and challenging behaviour 
Age range: 4 to 11
Address: 32 Morland Road,  
Croydon, CR0 6NA
And
Monks Orchard Road, Beckenham, 
Kent BR3 3BZ

 0208 325 4612

 ChaffinchOffice@beckmeadtrust.org

 www.beckmeadtrust.org/chaffinch

Red Gates: 
A community school for children 
with severe learning difficulties and 
autism. 
Age range: 3-11
Address: Farnborough Avenue, South 
Croydon CR2 8HD

 020 8651 6540

 admin@redgates.croydon.sch.uk

 www.redgates.croydon.sch.uk

St Nicholas: 
A community school for children 
with moderate learning difficulties 
and autism. 
Age range: 4-11
Address: Old Lodge Lane,  
Purley CR8 4DN

 020 8660 4861

 office@st-nicholas.croydon.sch.uk

  www.st-nicholas.croydon.sch.uk

St Giles: 
A community school for children 
with physical disabilities, complex 
medical needs, complex speech and 
language difficulties and associated 
learning difficulties, moderate(MLD), 
severe(SLD) and profound and 
multiple learning difficulties (PMLD).
Age range: 2-19
Address: 207 Pampisford Road, South 
Croydon CR2 6DF

 020 8680 2141

 office@st-gilesschool.co.uk

 www.st-gilesschool.co.uk

Special Schools

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 



2
. SPEC

IA
L ED

U
C

A
T

IO
N

A
L N

EED
S (SEN

)

The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 202538

Enhanced learning provision (ELP) in Croydon primary schools

Aerodrome Primary Academy: 
Provision for pupils with 
developmental language disorder 
(DLD)
Age range: 4-11
Address: Goodwin Road,  
Croydon CR0 4EJ

 020 8688 4975

 office@aerodrome.croydon.sch.uk

 www.aerodromeprimary.co.uk

Applegarth Academy:  
Provision for pupils with 
developmental language disorder 
(DLD)
Age range: 4-11
Address: Bygrove, Fieldway,  
New Addington, Croydon CR0 9DL

 01689 841528

  office@applegarth-academy.
croydon.sch.uk

 www.applegarth-academy. 
croydon.sch.uk

Castle Hill Academy: Provision for 
children with autism.
Age range: 4-11
Address: Dunley Drive, New 
Addington, Croydon CR0 0RJ

  01689 843148

 office@castlehill.croydon.sch.uk

 www.castlehillacademy.co.uk

Quest Primary School:  
Provision for pupils with moderate 
learning difficulties. 
Age range: 4-11
Address: Farnborough Avenue, South 
Croydon CR2 8HD

 020 8657 4722

 admin@gilbertscott.croydon.sch.uk

 www.gilbertscott.croydon.sch.uk

Fairchildes Primary:  
Provision for pupils with moderate 
learning difficulties. 
Age range: 4-11
Address: Fairchildes Avenue,  
New Addington, Croydon CR0 0AH

 01689 842 268

 office@fairchildes.croydon.sch.uk

 www.factrust.org

Chipstead Valley Primary: 
Provision for pupils with physical 
disabilities and medical needs. 
Age range: 4–11
Address: Chipstead Valley Road, 
Coulsdon CR5 3BW

 01737 553 255

 office@chipstead.croydon.sch.uk

 www.chipsteadvalley.com

Courtwood Primary:  
Support for pupils with autism.
Age range: 4-11
Address: Courtwood Lane Addington, 
Croydon CR0 9HX

 020 8657 8454

 admin@courtwood.croydon.sch.uk

 www.courtwood.croydon.sch.uk

Oasis Academy Shirley Park: 
Provision for pupils with moderate 
learning difficulties. 
Age range: 4-11
Address: Long Lane,  
Croydon CR0 7AR

020 8656 0222

 primaryadmin@oasisshirleypark.org

 www.oasisacademyshirleypark.org

Kensington Avenue Primary: 
Provision for pupils with autism. 
Age range: 4-11
Address: Kensington Avenue, 
Thornton Heath, Croydon CR7 8BT

 020 8764 2923

 office@kaps.croydon.sch.uk

 www.kensingtonavenueprimary.
co.uk

Norbury Manor Primary School:
Provision for pupils with hearing 
impairment. 
Age range: 4-11
Address: Abingdon Road, 
London, SW16 5QR

 020 8679 3835

  enquiries@nmp.croydon.sch.uk

 www.nmp.croydon.sch.uk

Enhanced learning provision (ELP) in   
Croydon primary schools

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions

South Norwood Primary:  
Provision for pupils with moderate 
learning difficulties. 
Age range: 4-11
Address: 34 Crowther Road, London 
SE25 5QP

 020 8654 2983

  office@southnorwood.croydon.
sch.uk

  www.southnorwoodprimaryschool.
co.uk

The Crescent Primary School  
Provision for children with autism 
spectrum disorder (ASD).
Age range: 4-11
Address: The Crescent, Selhurst 
Croydon, CR0 2HN

0208 684 8283

  office@thecrescent.croydon.sch.uk 

  



3

three
SECTION

threeSECTION

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions

OTHER ADMISSIONS

S E C T I O N  T H R E E

The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 39

2
. 

SP
EC

IA
L 

ED
U

C
A

T
IO

N
A

L 
N

EE
D

S 
(S

EN
)



3

three
The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 202540

3
. O

T
H

E
R

 A
D

M
IS

S
IO

N
S

Transfer from infant to junior school
If your child is in Year 2 in an infant school during the 
school year 2024/2025, you will need to apply for a 
Year 3 place in a junior school for September 2025. 
There is no automatic transfer from an infant school 
to a junior school. You have to complete an online 
application from. This form is available at  
www.eadmissions.org.uk. 

Listed below are the linked infant and junior schools in 
Croydon. In the case of all the junior schools listed below, 
apart from St Mary’s RC Junior School, consideration 
for admission priority is given to those children who 
are on the roll of the feeder infant school at the time of 
application, after the admission of:

•  Children with an Education, Health & Care plan where 
the plan names the school and

• Looked-after children and previously looked-after children.

For more detailed information please refer to:

•  The council’s policy for community schools, if the junior 
school is a community school (as highlighted below)

•  The school’s website, if the junior school is not a 
community school.

Linked Infant School Linked Junior School

Beulah Infants Beulah Junior

Elmwood Infants Elmwood Junior

The Minster Nursery and 
Infant 

The Minster Junior

Park Hill Infants Park Hill Juniors

St Joseph’s Catholic Infant 
and Nursery

St Joseph’s Catholic Junior

St Mary’s Catholic Infants St Mary’s RC Juniors

Whitehorse Manor Infants 
and Nursery

Whitehorse Manor Juniors

Winterbourne Infants  Winterbourne Junior Girls

Winterbourne Infants Winterbourne Junior Boys

The online application form allows you to express up  
to six preferences for junior schools, including for out-of 
borough schools. Please ensure that you list them in your 
order of preference.

Primary schools cannot be included on your application 
to transfer from Infant to Junior as there is no junior 
transfer process.  Applications for primary schools, other 
than admission to Reception, can only be made using the 
In-Year application form.  This is a separate application 
process. 

Some schools also require a Supplementary Information 
Form (SIF) to be completed and submitted. Where  
a school requires a SIF, this is indicated in the table on 
pages 25-27 in this booklet and on the school’s website. 
The forms are available on request from the schools.  
The SIF on its own is not a valid application. You must 
also submit the online application form.

Applications are considered strictly in accordance with 
the admissions criteria of the school.

Applications for out-of-borough schools will be forwarded 
to the respective local authority and will be considered in 
accordance with the relevant admissions criteria  
(local authority or school).

The closing date for submission of the online application 
form is 15 January 2025.

An email notification with the result of your application 
will be sent to you on National Offer Day, 16 April 2025.

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 41

3
. 

O
T

H
E

R
 A

D
M

IS
S

IO
N

S

In-year admission to primary schools 

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 

in accordance with the schools’ published admissions 
criteria, as set out on the respective school’s website or 
Croydon Council’s website at 

Supplementary Information  
Form (SIF)
Some schools also require a SIF to be completed. Please 
refer to the school’s Admission Arrangements and/or 
website for information on their requirements for a SIF. 
Where a school does require a SIF to be completed, it 
will be available on the schools’ website or a copy can be 
requested from the school. However, a SIF will only be 
considered valid if you have named the school on the in-
year application form.

Admissions Criteria
Please see the admission criteria for each school, as set 
out on the school’s website or Croydon Council’s website at 

Waiting lists
The waiting list arrangements for unsuccessful applicants 
to community schools is described on page 31 and on 
the council’s website. For other schools, their waiting 
list arrangements are set out on their website.  Croydon 
Council administer the waiting list on behalf of a large 
number of non-community schools.

Children who apply for a school place through the in-year 
admission process and who receive an offer at a lower 
preference school will not automatically be placed on the 
waiting list for higher preference schools. Parents/carers 
must re-apply if they wish to be added back to the waiting 
list for those schools.

       https://www.croydon.gov.
uk/schools-and-education/schools/find-school-near-
you/primary-infant-and-junior-schools

https://www.croydon.gov.uk/schools-and-education
/schools/find-school-near-you/primary-infant-and-
junior-schools

Other in-year application forms
Where schools use their own In-year application forms, 
these should be completed and returned to that school. 
If a vacancy exists at the school, an offer is made to the 
next child on the waiting list which is ordered strictly 

•  A community primary school(s) in Croydon,  in which 
case you will need to complete an In-Year Common 
Application Form (iCAF) by applying online using our 
Parent Portal for in-year applications on the Croydon 
Council website at: 

•  Foundation, Voluntary Aided, Academies or Free 
school(s) in Croydon, in which case you will need to 
follow the process as described on the Council or the 
schools’ websites.  A large number of these schools also 
use Croydon’s iCAF for in-year applications which is 
available on the Croydon website using the link above.

•  A school outside of Croydon,  in which case you will need 
to contact the home local authority, who will provide 
information on how to apply.

Croydon’s iCAF
Croydon’s online iCAF is available to complete through 
our online portal at: 

The iCAF must be fully completed for it to be treated as a 
valid application.

The admission authority considers each application and, 
if a vacancy exists at a school named on the application, 
makes an offer to the next child on the waiting list which is 
ordered strictly in accordance with the schools’ published 
admissions criteria, as set out on the respective school’s 
website or Croydon Council’s website at 

     https://www.croydon.gov.uk/
schools-and-education/schools/school-admissions/
admissions-infant-junior-and-primary-schools/step-
by-step/primary-school-year-admissions-step-step
/apply-online as set out below.

      https://www.croydon.gov.uk/
schools-and-education/schools/school-admissions/
admissions-infant-junior-and-primary-schools/step-
by-step/primary-school-year-admissions-step-step/
apply-online

            https://www.
croydon.gov.uk/schools-and-education/schools/
find-school-near-you/primary-infant-and-junior-
schools

For detailed information on the application process for 
in-year admissions, please view the In-Year Admission 
to Primary Schools prospectus at 
https://www.croydon.gov.uk/schools-and-education/
schools/school-admissions/admissions-infant-junior-
and-primary-schools/step-by-step/primary-school-
year-admissions-step-step



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 202542

Child Health In School
There are a range of services that are available to support your child to have a healthy body and healthy mind, 
both of which are very important for their time in school.  

Please see websites below with materials, ideas and tips to help.  

P
U

B
L

I
C

 H
E

A
L

T
H

 M
E

S
S

A
G

E

Vaccinations
Check this table to see what vaccinations your child should have and when
 https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/vaccinations/nhs-vaccinations-and-when-to-have-them/

For information about vaccines follow this link
 https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/vaccinations/why-vaccination-is-safe-and-important/

Healthy eating and 
physical activity

Find tips, ideas, recipes and activities for your family

 https://www.nhs.uk/healthier-families/

Healthy start
Get help to buy food and milk if you’re eligible

 https://www.healthystart.nhs.uk/

Internet safety
Information for parents/carers and for young people on keeping safe online

 www.thinkuknow.co.uk/parents

https://www.nspcc.org.uk/keeping-children-safe/online-safety/

Mental health
Supporting your child to have a healthy mind and feel good about themselves

 https://www.nhs.uk/every-mind-matters/supporting-others/childrens-mental-health/

https://www.nhs.uk/nhs-services/mental-health-services/mental-health-services-for-
young-people/children-young-people-mental-health-services-cypmhs-parents-carers-
information/

Dental health
Advice on brushing and caring for children’s teeth and taking your child to the dentist for 
free check ups from when milk teeth arrive   

https://www.nhs.uk/live-well/healthy-teeth-and-gums/taking-care-of-childrens-teeth/

Vision screening 
All children starting school (aged four to five) receive vision tests  

https://www.croydonhealthservices.nhs.uk/school-nursing/

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/eye-tests-in-children/
https://www.nhs.uk/healthier-families/childrens-weight/

National Child 
Measurement programme

Children are weighed and measured under the National Childhood Measurement 
Programme in reception and again in year 6 (aged 10-11). 

https://www.nhs.uk/healthier-families/childrens-weight/

https://www.croydonhealthservices.nhs.uk/school-nursing/

Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions



The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 2025 43

P
R

I
V

A
C

Y
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

Privacy Statement

Croydon Council will handle the information you have 
provided in line with the provisions of the General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR).  Any personal information 
will be held in confidence with only the necessary people 
able to see or use it.  For the purpose of processing your 
application for a school place we may share information 
you provide to deal with your requests, administer 
departmental functions and meet our statutory 
obligations; this may include sharing your information 
with schools, other local authorities, children’s services 
and London Grid for Learning (LGfL) who process data on 
our behalf.  Where we are unable to secure a school place 
through the normal admission procedures, we may also 
share the information you provide with the Fair Access 
panel.  Under the General Data Protection Regulations, 
you have the right to make a formal request in writing for 
access to personal data held about you or your child.  

The School Admissions Team main method of 
communication with you will be via email and where the 
information sent to you contains personal data it will be 
will sent using secure email. It is your responsibility to 
provide the School Admissions Service up-to-date contact 
details and to keep them informed of any change of 
circumstances.

Croydon Council has a duty under the Children’s Act 2004 
to work with partners to provide and improve services 
to children and young people in the area. Therefore, 
Croydon council may also use this information for other 
legitimate purposes and may share this information 
where necessary with other bodies responsible for 
administering services to children and young people. 
Croydon Council also has a duty to protect the public 
funds it administers, and to this end, it may use the 
information you have provided on this form for the 
prevention and detection of fraud. It should be noted that 
where fraudulent information is submitted this may lead 
to prosecution.

For a full copy of the Education and Youth Engagement 
Division’s Privacy Notice please see: 

 www.croydon.gov.uk/admissionsApply online at: 

https://www.croydon.gov.uk/council-and-elections/
privacy-and-data-protection/privacy-notices/
education-youth-engagement-service-privacy-notice



Apply online at: www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions

The closing date for primary school applications is 15 January 202444

3
. O

T
H

E
R

 A
D

M
IS

S
IO

N
S

Dont forget the deadline!
The closing date for your primary school 

applications is 15 January 2016

P2
30

01
41

4

Contact Information 

For online applications 
You can apply online at eAdmissions:

www.croydon.gov.uk/admissions
Online applications close at 11.59pm on 15 January 2025

If you have any questions or problems regarding the online admissions 
website please call London Grid for Learning on 020 8255 5555

Customer Services
Access Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House, 8 Mint Walk, 
Croydon, CR0 1EA

Dont forget the deadline!
The closing date for your primary school or junior 

school online applications is 15 January 2025

Feedback welcome 
If you would like to provide feedback relating to the layout and/or content 
of this booklet, please contact the school admissions team by email at 
school.admissions@croydon.gov.uk or by post:  
School Admissions Team, 4th Floor (Annexe),  
Bernard Weatherill House, 8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

School admissions telephone number: 
020 8726 6400 
Available from 9am - 4pm Monday to Friday

If English is not your first language and you need help to understand 
the information contained in this prospectus, please contact us on 
the telephone above. 


